701P49053 Xerox i“b

September 2008

FreeFlow® Makeready

Quick Reference
Guide




Xerox Corporation

Global Knowledge and Language Services
800 Phillips Road - Bldg. 218-01A
Webster, NY 14580

© 2008 Xerox Corporation. All rights reserved. Xerox® and the sphere of connectivity design are trademarks of
Xerox Corporation in the US and/or other countries.



INTRODUCTION

You have just opened one of the most
helpful books you will ever find about
FreeFlow® Makeready.

What makes it so useful?

This guide gives easy-to-follow instructions to provide quick proficiency in
FreeFlow® Makeready.

It is also designed to help you maximize your productivity by providing solu-
tions to problems that can hinder workflow.

How?

The FreeFlow Makeready Quick Reference Guide provides practical answers
to your questions and takes you step-by-step through daily basic operator
activities. These activities include: simple scanning, image editing, makeready,
printing, and file storage and management tasks.

And thereis much more:
You'll also find plenty of tips, shortcuts and tricks that will make your job easier.



INTRODUCTION

Questions and Answers

Follow these steps

to get help with your
questions or problems:

) |

The FreeFlow® Makeready online Help system is an excellent source
of information. You can access it from Help on the FreeFlow
application’s menu bar. The Help topics will walk you through the
solutions to most of your questions.

You can also access the context-sensitive (ballon) Help system in the
FreeFlow® Makeready application you’re using by positioning the
cursur over a button.



INTRODUCTION

Have a more specific problem? Call X-PRESS FAX at 1-800-
979-9709 in the USA and request document number 12300 to
receive a complete index of documented solutions, along with
complete instructions for using the X-PRESS FAX system.

A FreeFlow Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) web site is
available at www.xerox.com. Search using the word “freeflow”, then
find the appropriate FreeFlow link. Select [Support] under that
link. Under the FAQ heading, select the desired topic link to
display the FAQ page for that topic.

If you cannot find the answer, try other resources, like:
» Customer Software Release Document (CSRD) for FreeFlow®
Makeready
* System Administrator Guide
¢ Production Printing Setup Guide




INTRODUCTION

If your machine is down or you cannot solve a problem, call 1-800-
821-2797 in North America for the Xerox Welcome Center. Have
your FreeFlow system serial number available. If the operator
cannot talk you through a fix, he or she will place a service call for
you or escalate your problem to a second level analyst.



INTRODUCTION

Conventions
Quick Paints

Oln case of Emergency:

Power off your FreeFlow System if you notice any unusual noises or odors and call your local Xerox Customer Support
Center immediately.

Olmportant reminders:

Never remove any covers or guards that are secured with screws. There are no operator serviceable parts inside.

Safety Symbols

Symbol What it Means

Used whenever a procedure, condition, or

statement, if not strictly observed, could
result in personal injury.
A WARNING
Used whenever a procedure, condition, or
statement, if not strictly observed, could
result in damage to the equipment, or in
CAUT'ON the loss of data or documents.




INTRODUCTION

Other Conventions Used in this Guide

Conventions and What They Mean

Check Boxes The name of a check box is displayed in bold, followed by the word check box: Select the Check
Box name check box.
“Mark” directs you to place a check mark in the check box.
“Clear” directs you to remove a check mark from the check box.

Menu Options Menu options are displayed in bold and enclosed in square brackets:
Select [Menu name: Option name].

Tabs in Dialog The name of a tab is displayed in bold: Select the Tab name tab.

Boxes

Buttons Buttons in a dialog box are displayed in bold and enclosed in square brackets: Select [Button
name].

Option Buttons Option buttons are indicated by the word “select,” followed by the name of the option button, in
bold: Select the Option Button name option button.

List Boxes The name of a list box is displayed in bold, followed by the word list box: Select the List Box

name list box.
A specific selection in a list box is displayed in bold, followed by the word option: Select the
Option name option in the List Box name list box.

Text Boxes The name of a text box is displayed in bold, followed by the word text box: Select the Text Box
name text box.

Keyboard Keys The name of the key is displayed in bold capital letters, and enclosed in angle brackets: Press
<KEY NAME>.

Text Text that should be typed exactly as it appears is displayed in bold, preceded by the word Type:
Type text.

Variable text (varies depending on your desired selection) is displayed in bold lower-case letters,
and enclosed in angle brackets: Type <filename>.

Toolbar Buttons The name of the toolbar button is displayed in bold, exactly as it appears on the tool tip:
Select the Toolbar Button name toolbar button.

Referring to other The title of a referenced document is displayed in italics preceded by its chapter number:
documents Chapter <n>, Document Title.
The name of a section in a referenced document is displayed in italics, followed by the page on
which it is located: Section on page <n-n>.



INTRODUCTION

U.S.A. Copyright Laws

Never Print These US Government Documents

Federal legislation forbids anyone from copying the following documents. Penalties of
fines or imprisonment may be imposed on those guilty of making such copies.

Certificates of indebtedness
United States Bonds
National Bank Currency
Treasury Notes

Coupons from bonds
Federal Reserve Notes
Federal Reserve Bank Notes
Fractional Notes

Silver Certificates
Certificates of Deposit

Gold Certificates

Paper Money

Bonds and obligations of certain agencies of the
government, such as FHA, etc.



INTRODUCTION

Other Documents That are lllegal to Print

US Savings Bonds

EXCEPTION: US Savings Bonds may be photographed only for publicity purposes in connection with the campaign for
the sale of such bonds.

Internal Revenue Stamps

EXCEPTION: If necessary to copy a legal document on which there is a canceled revenue stamp, this may be done,
provided the reproduction of the document is performed for lawful purposes.

Postage Stamps, canceled or not canceled

EXCEPTION: Postage Stamps may be photographed, provided the reproduction is in black and white, and is less than
3/4 or more than 1-1/2 times the linear dimensions of the original.

Postal Money Orders

Bills

Checks

Drafts for money drawn by or upon authorized officers of the United States

Stamps and other representatives of value, of whatever denomination, which have been or may be issued under any
Act of Congress

Adjusted Compensation Certificates for Veterans of World Wars
Obligations or Securities of any foreign government, bank, or corporation
Copyrighted material

EXCEPTION: If the permission of the copyright owner has been obtained or the copying falls within the “fair use” or
library reproduction rights provisions of the copyright law.

Any author’s book without the author’s consent
Certificates of Citizenship or Naturalization
EXCEPTION: Foreign Naturalization Certificates may be photographed.



INTRODUCTION

Other Documents That are Illegal to Print (Continued)

Immigration Papers

Draft Registration Cards

Selective Service Induction Papers which bear any of the following information:
* Registrant’s earnings or income

* Registrant’s previous military service

* Registrant’s dependency status

* Registrant’s physical or mental condition

Registrant’s court record

Badges, Identification Cards, Passes, or insignia carried by military personnel, or by members of the various federal
departments and bureaus, such as the FBI or Treasury

EXCEPTION: If ordered by the head of such a federal department or bureau, copying or printing is permitted.
EXCEPTION: U.S. Army and Navy discharge certificates may be reproduced.



INTRODUCTION

Canadian Laws
Documents That are Illegal to Print in Canada

Parliament, by statute, has forbidden the reproduction of the following subjects under certain circumstances. Penalties of
fines or imprisonment may be imposed on those guilty of making such copies.

Current bank notes or current paper money.

Obligations or securities of a government or bank.

Exchequer bill paper or revenue paper.

The public seal of Canada or of a province, or the seal of a public body or authority in Canada, or of a court of law.

Proclamations, orders, regulations, or appointments, or notices thereof (with intent to falsely cause same to purport to
have been printed by the Queen’s Printer for Canada, or the equivalent printer for a province).

Marks, brands, seals, wrappers, or designs used by or on behalf of the Government of Canada or of a province, the
government of a state other than Canada or a department, board, Commission, or agency established by the
Government of Canada or of a province or of a government of a state other than Canada.

Impressed or adhesive stamps used for the purpose of revenue by the Government of Canada or of a province or by the
government of a state other than Canada.

Documents, registers, or records kept by public officials charged with the duty of making or issuing certified copies
thereof, where the reproduction falsely purports to be a certified copy thereof.

Copyrighted material or trademarks of any manner or kind without the consent of the copyright or trademark owner.

NOTE: The above list is provided for your convenience and assistance, but it is not all inclusive, and no liability is assumed
for its completeness or accuracy. In case of doubt, consult your solicitor.



GETTING

STARTED

System Startup and Shutdown

Powering On the System

Follow these instructions for powering on your system and hardware options. It is very important that you power on the
hardware components in the order presented below.

Sep Action

To power on your system:

1 If there is a Redundant Array of Independent Discs (RAID) attached to the workstation, power on the
RAID.

2 If there is a scanner attached to the workstation, power on the scanner.

3 If there is a Windows printer attached to the workstation, power on the printer.

4 If you plan to use an optional Magneto Optical Drive (MOD) attached to the workstation, power on the

MOD. As soon as the MOD drive is powered on, insert a MOD platter (an optical disk) into the MOD
drive.

Power on the monitor.

ol

Power on the workstation.

(o))

7 Log into the network.

NOTE: By default, FreeFlow software applications are installed in [Start: Programs: Xerox FreeFlow
Software] although the installer allows you to select an alternative directory if you choose.



GETTING

STARTED

Powering Off the System

Follow these instructions for powering off your system and hardware options. It is very important that you power down the
hardware components in the order presented below.

Sep Action

To power off your system:
1 From the Windows taskbar, select [Start: Shut Down].

Select [Shut down] from the What do you want the computer to do? drop-down list.

Select [OK] to shut down the PC and power off the server processor (CPU).

Power off the monitor.

If necessary, power off the MOD drive.

If necessary, power off the scanner.

If necessary, power off the RAID.

N oo b~ WDN

NOTE: DO NOT power off the RAID for a normal shutdown. Power off the RAID only if you plan to
move it.



GETTING

STARTED

Starting FreeFlow Makeready

Select [Start: Programs: Xerox FreeFlow Software:
FreeFlow Makeready] from the Windows taskbar to open
FreeFlow Makeready.

Title Bar

Menu_Bar

Lo, titled - FreeFlow Makeready

B B Yow et Fomet Geachcs Cptom ek
e erB- 9 ¢ S8

| document =] 1 ap A

LR T e

G | cumentmecord: 14 4 |

T MW @

The following screen shows the default display of the
FreeFlow Makeready window. You can select [View: Reset
Workspace] to display the FreeFlow Makeready window
below.

Page View window

roufET

Toolbars e

Document Structure .
window

A

0 1 2 3 2 5 6 T 8
s L b bl b b b

Directory Viewer

M| 4 » M)\ Sean Directory [ShasdFies | Label Flex ), “.-E“’mmjd
-

o mo

OCH 8 ot sctive

FreeFlow Makeready application window



GETTING

STARTED

Creating a New RDO

RDO is the 3-letter extension for the Raster Document Object file type. The RDO file type is used primarily with FreeFlow
Makeready, but you can use RDOs with other FreeFlow applications, or convert them to PostScript or PDF files.

An RDO is a document file made up of images. An RDO has two parts:
A PostScript wrapper which contains all the information about the structure and format of the pages in your document.

A .CON directory that holds the TIFF, JPEG, PostScript, and Adobe PDF files that make up the pages of your document.
When you create an RDO, FreeFlow Makeready creates both of these parts automatically.

CAUTION:
@ Do not move, copy, rename, or delete an RDO using Windows Explorer.

If you do, the content (.CON) directory will not be included in the operation, and the RDO will be corrupted. Use
File Manager to perform these operations on RDO files.

Sep Action

With FreeFlow Makeready open:

1 Select [File: New].
2 Select the Documents tab.
3 * Select the Blank RDO Document icon to create a new RDO with the default document settings for

a Standard RDO.

OR

* Select a different icon on the Documents tab to create an RDO with specific settings, or select one
of the preconfigured RDT (template) files.

NOTE: Template files contain some defined document settings, which may include a destination
printer, paper stocks, the job type, and margins, as well as many other options.

4 Select [OK].




USING

SCAN AND PRINT

Introducing Scan and Print

Scan and Print is designed to simulate a copier. The scanner creates a temporary digital file which it uses to complete the
copy. You can also create a PDF or RDO file, in black and white or in color.

NOTE: For color scanning, ensure that your scanner is color-capable.

To open Scan and Print, select [Start: Programs: Xerox FreeFlow Software: Scan And Print].

i& Scan and Print

File Wiew Help

Ready to scan.
0 pages scanned.

Options

" Save

" Print and Save

Sides to scan:
+ 1 5ide
" 2 Sides

Criginal page size:

D [Letter (2.5 % 117 ~|

Mode:
" Color
i+ Black and white

Irnage orientation:
iw f+ Standard
" Rotated

Reduce [ Enlarge:
™ Fit to output stock size
* Scale to:

100 :':J (38 - 200%)

Brightness;

2 L ———— e |

iy Advanced Scanning. .. |

XEROX |

~
-~
{s
-
Enhance Image
izl [ Deskew

™ Despeckle (1- 300
—— @ | 5
|— }

Enhance Document

I~ Header
I Foater
™ Page numbers
Setup...

Sican and Print

Scan ko Job

Printer:

|system4_Test Queus

Copies (1 - 65000}
=

v

Job bype:

|Standard

Stock size:

|Letter (5.5 x 11"

Stock bype:

|Standard

I Drilled

Sides imaged:

L

|1 sided

Outpuk:

|Printer Default

Finishing:

L

|Printer Default

Account:

L]

More Options. ..

I~ apply Mare Options

Scan and Print main application window




USING

SCAN AND PRINT

Scan and Print a Black and White or Color Original

Scan and Print allows you to create a copy of any black and white or color original you scan.

Scan
options ]
Enhance
options
[ xewox BT -
Sep Action
With Scan and Print open:
1 Place a hardcopy document on the scanner glass or into the multi-sheet feeder.
2 Select [Print] in the Options section.
3 In the Scan section, make selections for:

¢ Sides to scan
e Page size of your original document
* Mode
* |mage orientation
* Reduce/Enlarge
¢ Brightness
...continued



USING

SCAN AND PRINT

Sep Action

4 In the Enhance Image section:
Select [Deskew] or [Despeckle] (black and white mode only).
¢ Deskew eliminates the skew of an image.

* Despeckle removes stray pixels that appear as “dirt” on an image.

5 In the Enhance Document section:
a) To add headers, footers, or page numbers to your document, mark the appropriate check boxes.
b) Select the [Setup] button.
c) Define header, footer, or page numbering properties on the appropriate tabs.

6 Select [OK].

...continued



USING

SCAN AND PRINT

Scan and Print a Black and White or Color Original - Continued

3ep

7

[Advanced
Scanning]

button xeRon B -

Print
| options

[More Options]
button

Action

In the Print section, make selections for:

Printer

Number of copies

Job type

Stock size and type

Number of sides imaged

Output location

Finishing options

Account name or number, if desired.

Select [Advanced Scanning] to open the scan ticket, where you can make more detailed settings to
your scan job.

Select [More Options] to open the Job Setup dialog and make changes to the default job ticket for the
selected printer.

NOTE: To disable all additional options without having to change each one individually, clear the Apply
More Options check box.

10

Select [Scan and Print] to activate the copying process.

NOTE: The green button on the scanner does not activate Scan and Print.

11

When you have finished, close Scan and Print.



USING

SCAN AND PRINT

Scan and Print Large Jobs

You can use Scan and Print to build large copying jobs with the Scan to Job button. Large jobs are defined as those with
page counts that exceed the capacity of the scanner's multi-sheet feeder. Refer to your scanner documentation to
determine the capacity.

[Scan to Job] button

Sep Action

With Scan and Print open:
1 Place the first portion of your job into the multi-sheet feeder.

Set your job options (steps 2 through 8 in Scan and Print a Black and White or Color Original on page
3-2).
Select [Scan to Job].

After the first portion of your job has scanned, place the second portion of your job in the multi-sheet
feeder.

g AW N

Select [Scan to Job].
...continued



USING

SCAN AND PRI

Sep Action

Repeat steps 4 and 5 until your entire job has been scanned.

7 Select [Print Job]. Your document is submitted to the printer you selected.
8 When you have finished, close Scan and Print.




USING

SCAN AND PRINT

Scan and Save Documents

You can scan a black and white or color document and save it as an RDO or an Adobe PDF using Scan and Print. You can

save the document into a directory in the Windows file system or supported repository.

Jep

Select a Save ¥ : = §
option. ke e i becomes

4 Scan s Print ]

Save section

W i IR active.

Ertaras St

......

Scan and Save

Action

With Scan and Print open:

1

Place a hardcopy document on the scanner glass or the multi-sheet feeder.

Select [Save] in the Options section.

Set your job options (steps 2 through 8 in Scan and Print a Black and White or Color Original on page
3-2).

2
3
4

In the Save section:

a) Select [PDF] or [RDO].
If you want your document to display immediately after scanning, mark:
* Display in Acrobat check box for PDF files or
* Display in Makeready check box for RDO files.

b) Select the [Browse] button. The Save As dialog box displays.

NOTE: The following options are not available when saving as an Adobe PDF; Copies, Stock type,
Sides imaged, Output, Finishing, and Account.

...continued



USING

SCAN AND PRINT

Scan and Save Documents - Continued

Save As g‘gl
Savein | () Customer T« @ o -
! bblack and white RDO}

Complex
My Recent bl pages
Documents stmp\e

Desktop

My Documents

e
My Computer
i
My Network — File name: [can and Save.do -] Save
Flaces
Save as ype [RDO Fies (*rdo) | Cancel

Save As dialog box

Sep Action

Use the Save in drop-down list to navigate to and select the location where you want to store your file.

Type the name of your file in the File name text box.

Select PDF Files (*.pdf) or RDO Files (*.rdo) from the Save as type list box.

~N| O o1

NOTE: When Save As: PDF is selected in the Save section, the Print section on the right side of the
screen changes to PDF Options. When Save As: RDO is selected, this section changes to Job Ticket
Settings section.

...continued



USING

SCAN AND PRINT

Scan and Save Documents - Continued

PDF Options Job Ticket Settings

Optimize for: Printer:
T svstemd_Test Queus | T [systemd_Test Queue B3|
Copies {1 - 65000)
= LE% ! =
~ ~
Job bype: Job bype:
E’I [standard ~| E’I [standard |

Stock size: Stock size:

[Letter (8.5 % 1M - [Latter (3.5 % 11" -
Stock type:

Standard =

r I Drilled
Sides imaged:

[ = | [1 sided |
Output:

| =l [Printer DeFault |
Finishing:

| | |printer Defaul: |
Account:

More Options. ..
r I~ spply Mare Options
Save as PDF Save as RDO

Sep Action

Select [Save] or [OK] to close the Save As dialog box and return to Scan and Print. The path for your
job displays in the Location box.

9 Select a printer from the Optimize for or the Printer drop-down list.
10 Select other appropriate options from this section.

11 Select [Scan and Save]. Your file is saved to the specified location.
1 2 When you have finished, close Scan and Print.



USING

SCAN AND PRINT

Scan, Print, and Save an RDO or PDF

You can scan a black and white or color document, print it and then save it as an RDO or
PDF using Scan and Print. You can save the RDO or PDF into a directory in the Windows
file system or supported repository.

Jep

Scan, Print and Save

Action

With Scan and Print open:

1

Place a hardcopy document on the scanner glass or in the multi-sheet feeder.

Select [Print and Save] in the Options section. The green button at the bottom of the screen is
activated for Scan, Print & Save.

Set your job options (steps 2 through 8 in Scan and Print a Black and White or Color Original on page
3-2).

2
3
4

In the Save section:

a) Select [PDF] or [RDO].
If you want your document to display immediately after scanning, mark:
 Display in Acrobat check box for PDF files or
* Display in Makeready check box for RDO files.

b) Select the [Browse] button. The Save As dialog box displays.

Use the Save in drop-down list to navigate to and select the Windows location where you want to store
your file.

Type the name of your file in the File name text box.
...continued



USING

SCAN AND PRI

Action
Select RDO Files (*.rdo) or PDF Files (*.pdf) from the Save as type list box.

Select the [Save] button to close the Save As dialog box and return to Scan and Print. The path for
your job displays in the Location box.

Select [Scan, Print & Save].

10

When you have finished, close Scan and Print.




USING

SCAN AND PRI



SCANNIN

Scanning to an RDO
Quick Paints

Qlmage quality and scanning:

For best image quality when scanning, select the destination printer you plan to use when printing the RDO. Why?
When you scan an image, the image resolution dictates the quality of the image. If you scan an image at 300 dots per
inch (dpi), and the printer can produce 600 dpi, the image quality is slightly distorted.

Settings
Seftings:
Direclories Scanning
Piinting o
Regional Set scanhing options.

Confirmation Messages
Conflict Resalution

S .canning
Ingert Files & Scan directly to RDO document
PDF and Postzcript Canversion
Fonts

Export Options Default directory for scanned images:
Enhance

iz window

" Seanto directary

Settings dialog showing Scan to RDO option

Sep Action

To scan directly to an RDO:

1 Open FreeFlow Makeready.

NOTE: You can open an existing RDO and add images to it or add images to the new RDO.

Select [Options: Settings] from the menu bar.

Select [Scanning] from the Settings list box.

Select Scan directly to RDO document.

Select [OK] to close the Settings dialog and return to FreeFlow Makeready.

Select [Insert: Scan Images] to open the scanning application and scan your images.

OO~ WN




SCANNING

Scanning to a Directory

Settings E|E|

Settings:

Directaries

Frinting

Fegional Set scanning aptions

Confirmation Messages

Conflict Aesolution

Scanning .

Insert Files " Scan directly to RDO document

Egl:lsand Postscript Canversian & Scanto disctory

Export Options Default directory for scanned images:

Enhance

Wiew Wwindow E:“FreeFlow\Scan Directory = [B

cis rowse for Folder]
button

-
-

Settings dialog showing Scan to Directory option

Sep Action

To scan to a directory:

1 Open FreeFlow Makeready.

Select [Options: Settings] from the menu bar.

Select [Scanning] from the Settings list box.

Select Scan to directory.

Type a complete directory path in the Default directory for scanned images text box, or select the
[Browse for Folder] button. The default path is e:\FreeFlow\Scan Directory.

a b~ wWN

NOTE: This causes the TIFF files created to display in the Scan Directory tab in the Directory Viewer
window. If the Directory Viewer window is not displayed, you can select [View: Directory Viewer].

Select [OK] to close the Settings dialog box and return to FreeFlow Makeready.

(o))

7 Select [Insert: Scan Images] or the [Scan Images] toolbar button to open the scanning application.



SCANNING

Creating a Standard RDO

Standard RDOs can be 1-sided or 2-sided. Standard RDOs are printed with one page per side of a sheet of paper. You can
add any supported content (TIFF, JPEG, PostScript, Adobe PDF, or another RDO) to a standard RDO. For more
information on adding (inserting) existing files to an RDO, see Chapter 5, RDOs and Other File Types.

3ep

Untitled - Document Properties R
Foaters | Page Numbers | Copyright Summary
Gereral | Lapowt | PressShest | Paper | MegeData | Headers |
Printer family:
Jab type Orientation
Standard - % * PFortrait f
7 Landscape
Rows: Colurnrs:
= = Siddes imaged
= i
P e i = 1 Sided
= 2 Sided
" Hesdta Toe
Calor I Auo-fit
Document highlight color: o
[ ] o
oK J Cancel J Apply

Document Properties dialog box

Action

With FreeFlow Makeready open:

1

Select [Format: Document Properties] from the menu bar.

NOTE: The Press Sheet tab options are unavailable for this type of job.

2

Select the General tab.

You can select a site-specific printer from the Printer family drop-down list. Select [Unspecified] if you
are unsure which printer you plan to use to print the RDO.

NOTE: Only printers defined on your workstation display in the Printer family drop-down list.

Select [Standard] from the Job type drop-down list.
...continued

4-3



SCANNING

Action

Select [Portrait] or [Landscape] in the Orientation section.

Select [1 Sided], [2 Sided], or [Head to Toe] in the Sides imaged section.

oA
\l@(ﬂg

Mark or clear the [Auto-Fit] check box.

NOTE: If you mark the Auto-Fit check box, the When scanning and When printing option buttons
become available. Select one of these buttons to determine when to auto-fit your images.

If you selected a highlight color printer from the Printer family drop-down list, you can select a
highlight color for your RDO from the Document highlight color drop-down list.

You can select the Layout tab to define margins and the default image position for pages in your RDO.

You can select the Paper tab to edit the default paper stock or to define up to nine additional paper
stocks for your RDO. You can also define covers for your RDO on the Paper tab.

NOTE: Paper Stock #1 is the default stock for the document.

You can select the Headers tab to apply and define the appearance of a document-wide header.

You can select the Footers tab to apply and define the appearance of a document-wide footer.

You can select the Page Numbers tab to apply and define the appearance of document-wide page
numbers.

Select [OK] to close the Document Properties dialog box.
You can now scan images, [Insert: Scan Images], or insert images, [Insert: File], into the RDO.

When you are ready to print the RDO, select [File: Production Print]. Select your desired printer from
the Target Destination drop-down list, specify the Job Ticket settings, and select [Submit All] to
submit the print job.



SCANNIN

Creating a Signature RDO
Quick Paints

OThreetypesof Sgnatures.
FreeFlow Makeready features three types of signature jobs:

¢ Book in which the page width is greater than the page height.
* Calendar, in which the page height is greater than the page width and pages are printed head-to-toe.
* Pamphlet, in which the page height is greater than the page width.

QM ulti-segment signatures:

FreeFlow Makeready enables you to create a document style that is composed of a grouping of multiple, folded sheets
(signatures) which comprise the entire book.

Signature-shift can be a problem in single-signature, high page-count documents. The multi-segment signature option
provides a practical solution.

Signature jobs are always 2-sided. Signature jobs are printed side-by-side on one side of a sheet of paper. You can then
fold the printed document to create a book, calendar, or pamphlet.

1 2 3 4

2-Sigme-cey 77

3~ ' S |~8
qa 5
Signature Document Example

...continued



3ep

SCANNING

Action

With FreeFlow Makeready open:

1

Select [Format: Document Properties] from the menu bar.

NOTE: If you have an RDO open, you will be prompted to save your changes before opening a new
document. You can have only one RDO open in one instance of FreeFlow Makeready at a time. You
can, however, open multiple instances of FreeFlow Makeready.

Select the General tab.

Select the desired printer from the Printer family drop-down list.

NOTE: Not all printers support the signature job type.

From the Job type drop-down list, select the desired Signature type. Check the Quick Points on
page 4-5 for descriptions of Signature types.

While the General tab is still displayed, mark the Auto-Fit check box if you plan to scan hardcopy to
add pages to your signature RDO. (You should also select the When scanning option button.)

Select the Layout tab to define margins, signature options, and the default image position for pages in
your RDO.

NOTE: Marking the Fill last segment check box ensures that the last segment of a multi-segment
signature is filled to the specified number of sheets per signature.

Select the Press Sheet tab to specify how you want the document pages imposed for printing.
...continued



SCANNING

Creating a Signature RDO — continued

Using Press Sheet enables printers to print faster, and saves resources by making use of large sheets of paper.

For example, an 8.5” x 11” signature book with two sheets per signature can be reimposed using a 2-up 11” x 17” sheet,
resulting in two copies of the signature on the sheet. The sheet is then folded and cut at the fold.

Press Sheet options are:
None (default)
Calendar - flip top
Calendar - flip bottom

The Press Sheet option is available when the job type is set to signature book, and the Sheets per signature is set to 2. If
Sheets per signature is set to anything other than 2, and a Press Sheet option (other then None) is selected, then Sheets
per signature is reset to 2, and disabled. Sides imaged is also set to 2, and disabled.

Sep Action

8 Select the Paper tab to edit the default paper stock or to define up to nine additional paper stocks for
your RDO. You can also define covers for your RDO on the Paper tab.

NOTE: Paper Stock #1 is the default stock for the document.

9 On the Headers and Footers tabs you can apply and define the appearance of document-wide
headers and footers.
10 Select the Page Numbers tab to apply and define the appearance of document-wide page numbers.
11 On the Headers and Footers tabs you can apply and define the appearance of document-wide

headers and footers.

12 CAUTION:
If you change the default paper stock for a Signature RDO in the production print job ticket,

do not save the job ticket into the RDO. If you do, the default stock for the RDO changes,
and you will have to reposition all the images in the RDO.

When you are ready to print the RDO, select [File: Production Print]. Select your desired printer from
the Target Destination drop-down list, specify the Job Ticket settings, and select [Submit All] to
submit the print job.



SCANNING

Creating an N-Up RDO

In N-Up, “N” is a variable, and refers to the number of pages you specify to be printed on a single sheet.

For an N-Up RDO, you can specify 2, 3, 4, 8, or 16 pages per sheet, or you can select “Custom,” which allows you to
specify up to 8 rows and 8 columns of pages per sheet. You can also specify 1-sided or 2-sided printing.

When you select “Custom” you can also define how the pages will appear on the sheet. Options are:

{* Repeated
™ Sequential
" Alternate

™ Repeated
{* Sequential
" Alternate

" Repeated
" Sequential
v Alernate

Repeated, which fills a multi-up sheet with N copies of the same page (see Creating an N-Up RDO —
continued on page 4-9)

Sequential, which places consecutive pages of the RDO in each cell of the multi-up sheet

Alternate, which places pages sequentially, but alternates the pages on the front and back of the
sheet. In this mode, page 2 is placed on the back of page 1 on the sheet, page 4 on the back of page
3, etc. Thus, the odd pages appear on the front of the sheet and the even pages appear on the back.



SCANNING

Creating an N-Up RDO — continued

Jep

N=Smp ' IN-1Gmmp

N-Up Examples

Action

With FreeFlow Makeready open:

1

Select [File: New].

Select the Wizards tab.

Select the [N-Up RDO Wizard] icon.

Select [OK] to close the New dialog box and start the wizard.

g bhlwN

Select the desired printer from the Printer family drop-down list.

NOTE: Not all printers support the N-Up job type.

(o))

Make selections as the N-Up wizard walks you through all the decisions you need to make regarding
an N-Up RDO.

Select [Finish] to complete the wizard. The New RDO Information dialog box displays with a summary
of your selections.

...continued



SCANNING

Creating an N-Up RDO — continued

N-Up RDO Wizard - Step 1 of 8 Zx

What printer Family will this dacument be printed on?

Which -t typs wolld you like?

[z e -

Number of rows: Number of Colurns:

How would you ke the pages placed into the page frames of the sheet?
US Ledaer (17 % 11 in)

[

.

=

@

-

How should Hhe pages i your document be imaged?

@ 1-sided " Zsided

‘What color would you like your highlighted images to be?

(— Kl

Page frame size: 8,50 11,0000

Next = Finish Cancel
N-Up Wizard, Step 1 of 8

Sep Action
8 Mark the Add pages to the new document when the wizard finishes check box if you want to scan
or insert files to the RDO after the wizard completes.

You can select Using the Insert Scan Images dialog or Using the Insert File dialog if this check box
is marked.

9 Select [OK] to close the New RDO Information dialog box and begin editing the RDO.

NOTE: Before you make extensive changes to your new N-Up RDO, it's a good idea to save and name
your document.

10 CAUTION:

If you change the default paper stock for an N-Up RDO on the production print job ticket,
do not save the job ticket into the RDO, or you will have unexpected results.

When you are ready to print the RDO, select [File: Production Print]. Select your desired printer from
the Target Destination drop-down list, specify the Job Ticket settings, and select [Submit All] to
submit the print job.



SCANNING

Creating an N-Up Flip RDO

N-Up Flip is an RDO formatting option in which multiple copies of the same RDO page are printed side by side on one
sheet of paper with one copy rotated 180 degrees. “N” is a variable, and refers to the number of pages you specify to be
printed on a single sheet. N-Up Flip choices are:

2-Up Flip Left
2-Up Flip Right
3-Up Flip Left
3-Up Flip Right

1—)11J

3-Up Flip Right Orientation Example

NOTE: N-Up Flip RDOs can be printed as 1-sided or 2-sided, but cannot be printed duplex head-to-toe.

...continued



SCANNING

Creating an N-Up Flip RDO — continued

Sep

Untitled - Document Properties @@
Foaters ] Page Humbers ] Copyright Summary
General ] Layout | PressShest | Paper | MergeData | Headers |
Frinter family:
Joh type: Orientation
Select a job type.——— [sipmipen = &
S
Flows: Calurns:
| = Sides imaged
Pages an sheet side % & 1 Sided
= % € 2 Sided
[ [ e — |
@ . " Headto Toe
B ¥ AutoFi Select “Auto-Fit”
,
Dacument highlight colar  When scarring and “When
] I | © When printing scanning.”
oK | Concsl | Apply J

Document Properties dialog box, General tab

Action

To create an N-Up Flip RDO:

1

Open a new RDO in FreeFlow Makeready.

Select [Format: Document Properties].

Select the General tab.

You can select a site-specific printer from the Printer family drop-down list. Select [Unspecified] if you
are unsure which printer you plan to use to print the RDO.

Select [2 Up flip left], [2 Up flip right], [3 Up flip left], or [3 Up flip right] from the Job type drop-down
list.

Select [1 Sided] or [2 Sided] in the Sides imaged section.

N O g AW

It is strongly suggested that you mark the Auto-Fit check box if you plan to scan a hardcopy document
to add pages to your N-Up Flip RDO.

You should also select When scanning.

If you selected a highlight color printer from the Printer family drop-down list, you can select a
highlight color for your RDO from the Document highlight color drop-down list.

...continued



SCANNING

Creating an N-Up Flip RDO — continued

Untitled - Document Properties @@
Foaters ] Page Humbers ] Copyright Summary
General ] Lapout | PressShest | Paper | MergeData | Headers |
Default paper stock
Lo Ledgecdte s A1 1) Edit Default Stack. .
Standaid White Not Dilled L |
Edit Al Stocks |
Cavers
Front coves
EB Mo fiont cover.
I Back cover
r g Mo back cover.
Fomat Covess
oK. | Concsl | Apply J

Document Properties dialog box, Paper tab

Sep Action

9 You can select the Layout tab to define margins and the default image position for pages in your RDO.

10 You can select the Paper tab to edit the default paper stock or to define up to nine additional paper
stocks for your RDO. You can also define covers for your RDO on the Paper tab.

NOTE: The default paper size for N-Up flip RDOs is 17 x 11 inches.

11 You can further modify your RDO from the OCR, Headers, Footers, and Page Numbers tabs.

12 CAUTION:

If you change the default paper stock for an N-Up Flip RDO on the production print job
ticket, do not save the job ticket into the RDO or you will have unexpected results.

When you are ready to print the RDO, select [File: Production Print]. Select your desired printer from
the Target Destination drop-down list, specify the Job Ticket settings, and select [Submit All] to
submit the print job.



SCANNIN




RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRES

Inserting an Adobe PDF, JPEG, or TIFF File into an RDO

NOTE: This is only true if you select that option in the application settings window. Also, a PDF, JPEG, TIFF, or
RDO can dictate the document stock size. Again, this is only true if you select the appropriate option in the
application settings window.

Loak, in: |_} Training ﬂ I‘j‘ v B iE E
- vl .
=1 ) Documents | Roles, pdf W Enhares
bﬁ ICZ)PM Training = sample_labels. pdf QDUDH;I

My Recent @Insert_culur.rdu @shared_ﬁll.rdu

Documents @hinsert_multirda |8 GFFLLF —I

P dikinsert_ps..rdo | ) tiFFz. biF

@insertjs.rdu Insert PDF & PS as... =
Desktop @‘Insert_tif.rdo
@ipegl-ipg

—-.'/' ki Linked_rdo.rda s s
& MergeData rdo BElinta - Last |+
My Documents Epdfl.pdf
- T pdfz.pdf Insert by:
v ]
Tj_ﬂ @ postl.ps

ty Computer rdoz.rdo
@% rdo3.rdo

“;} Organizer ¥

2
by Metwork, File name: | j Inzert |
Flaces
Filez of type: |Insert Files [* tif:" jpa;”. pe:". eps:" rdo:" pdf] j Cancel

Enhance: None Optimize For printing: Yes Set page size: Mo

Insert File dialog box

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Specify the insertion point in the Document Structure window.

2 Select [Insert: File].

3 Select either [PDF Files (*.pdf)], [JPEG Files (*.jpg *.jpeg *.jpe)], or [TIFF Files (*.tif)] from the Files
of type drop-down list.

4 Use the Look in drop-down list to navigate to the location where your file resides.

...continued



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Action

Select the desired file.

NOTE: The maximum file size allowed is 200 MB.

Clear or check the Enhance check box. (Enhancements are not applied to Adobe PDF files).

Select the appropriate option from the Insert Mode drop-down list.

Specify the appropriate option from the Insert By drop-down list: Copying or Moving.

O 00 N O

Select [Insert].
NOTE:

« PDF: If you select a PDF file with multiple bookmarks, FreeFlow Makeready converts the bookmarks
to RDO tags (provided that the bookmarks are grouped for continuous page ranges) and retains the
original titles.

« JPEG and TIFFs: You may receive a message regarding a resolution adjustment to your JPEG or
TIFF image before you can complete the insert. Select [Yes] to continue.

10

Once the process is complete, you can specify another file to insert.

11

When you have finished, select [Done].



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Inserting Multiple Files into an RDO

3ep

Action

With an RDO open:

1

Specify the insertion point in the Document Structure window.

Select the appropriate insert mode from [Insert: Insert Mode].

Select [Insert: File].

Select the desired file type from the Files of type drop-down list.

Use the Look in drop-down list to navigate to the Windows location where your file resides.

Select the desired file.

N oG~ WN

Select the [Organizer] button.

NOTE:

« If you select [Insert] before displaying the Organizer window, the file is inserted into the RDO
immediately.

« Notice that the [Insert] button changes to [Add] when the Organizer window is displayed.

* You can add files to the Organizer from the Windows file system.

...continued



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Inserting Multiple Files into an RDO — continued

Sep

Insert File [2)%
Look e [ 55 Traiing - (ool el
b L Douments Tacles.pdf ol
i) CIPM Tranig = sarigle_lsbeks ook Qpiont... * |
MyFiscenl |hinsart_colorrda  @kshared filrda
Documertt |\ ncert mukirda | a]uit e |
F ,:i b insart_pe..rdo | et
. Inast POF & P5 86 =|
skl b treent_ o
Inseit mods:
[Ebwo - Last |=
Inseil by
LHCopuing |=
[ Drgeizei & |
[ =] ase |
insent Fies 8" jpg” pe.” eps."sdo" k] v Cancel
Orgarizet (ol fles in e bidoes indatingl
Fie [ Location [ Prfie | Erihanced
| B | feme |
Enhance: None COpbamize for prirking: Yos 5ot page soe! No

Insert File Dialog box with Organizer window

Action

Select [Add] to add the selected file to the Organizer window.

NOTE: You can add as many files as you wish to the Organizer window. Keep in mind, however, that
inserting a large number of files will take longer.

Navigate to and select another file, then select [Add] to add the file to the Organizer window. Once the
process is complete, you can specify another file to insert.

10

Mark or clear the Enhance check box. (Enhancements are applied only to TIFF files and JPEG files,
not to PostScript or Adobe PDF files.)

11

Select the appropriate option from the Insert Mode drop-down list.

12

Select [Insert] to insert all the files displayed in the Organizer window into the RDO, in the order they
appear in the window.

13

When you have finished, select [Done] to close the Insert File dialog box.



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Inserting a Data Merge Object into an RDO

A data merge object represents data whose content can vary for each copy of the document printed. Users create data
merge objects and add them to RDOs. Data for the data merge object comes from a delimited text file, usually a CSV file
or a TXT file.

Insert Merge Text i3]
Fort
Fox Fork shye: G Fort gokor.
el =] |t ST ] |
Bachguardd
™ Opague
" T Luseapaent
Paion hom magn
Werticat i
[ =1 [Conter = o = [Faom 1o =]

Mengs et
EFA|FMAL

It i = | o nom
k<N > d <<Calls R: d>> during the month of |
I
P
Fopdy I
|Fage: =] [Setected o | = =
[T Cancel Apely

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Specify the insertion point in the Document Structure window.

Select [Insert: Merge Text] from the menu bar. A merge data message displays.

Select [OK]. The Browse for merge data dialog box displays.

Select a CSV file or a TXT file.

b WN

Select [Open]. The [Insert Merge Text] data option window displays.
...continued



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Action

Select [OK]. The Insert Merge Text dialog box displays.
You can change the following properties:
* Font name, style, size, and color

¢ Opacity

¢ Location of the merge text on the page
* Text rotation

* The text itself

* The page range

NOTE: You can also change the location of the data merge object by dragging and dropping it in the
Page View window.

Use the Insert Field button to insert variable data fields into the text box.

NOTE: Use the [ABC] button to display text in the Insert Merge Dialog box as it will appear on each
printed page. Use the arrow keys on the Navigation toolbar to display the next data object.

Select [OK].



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Saving an RDO as an Adobe PDF File

When you create an Adobe PDF file from an RDO, all the formatting of the RDO is captured in the Adobe PDF file.
However, job ticket options, such as covers, inserts, and tabs, are not stored in the Adobe PDF file.

Repository Icon

Savein ‘_}Tla\mng j = I
Y Ekrdol —
L\ﬁ Ehrdo2 Look in repositories

My Recent o3
Documents

Deskiap

My Documents

My Computer
.
Mypr‘#aect;vsolk File name: | ﬂ Save
Savesstype  |RDO Files o) ~| Cancel
Save As dialog box
Sep Action
With an RDO open:

1 Select [File: Save As].
2 Select [PDF Files (*.pdf)] from the Save as type drop-down list.
3 Use the Save in drop-down list and the directory window below it to navigate to the directory where the

new Adobe PDF file will be stored.

NOTE: You may also save an Adobe PDF file into a repository. To do so, click on the Repository icon in
the Save As dialog box, log in to the desired server, then select the desired repository and folder.

4 Type the file name for the new Adobe PDF file in the File name text box.

5 Select [Save] to close the Save As dialog box and create the Adobe PDF file.



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Exporting RDO Pages to Other
File Formats

You can export some or all pages of an RDO to a different file type. When you export all pages of an RDO into a TIFF,
JPEG, PostScript, or Adobe PDF file, the formatting from the RDO is preserved. However, the paper stock is not
maintained.

Export @[]
Evportto [ (3 Traning | ek E- 3
LY =) w1
2 |ﬁt:rfz
My Recent
Documents
?—.
Desktop
=
My Dacuments
59
My Computer
h:,)] You can select [Options] to define the
My NeworFils e i1 =l [ e compression settings and file type for
Export a: Type: | TIFF Files (1) =[ Close the exported file.
E:pm.pageg o = apiions — 1 The options available vary based on
— <] [selocte - - .
- = the file type you are exporting.

Export dialog box

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select one or more pages of the RDO from the Document Structure window.

Select [File: Export].

Use the Export to drop-down list and the directory window below it to navigate to the directory where
the exported file will be stored.

Select the desired file type (TIFF, JPEG, PostScript, or PDF) from the Export as Type drop-down list.

albl WD

Type the new file name in the File name text box.

...continued



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE T S

Sep Action

Select [OK] to save your settings.

7 Select [Export]. You can perform another export when the export is complete.

Select [Close].




RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Converting an Adobe PDF File to an RDO

There are many ways to convert an Adobe PDF file to an RDO with FreeFlow Makeready.

As discussed earlier, you can insert an Adobe PDF file directly into an RDO. This is not the same as converting the Adobe
PDF file, but it does allow you to do some job ticket programming that only RDOs can use. When you insert an Adobe PDF
file into an RDO, however, you may detect a loss of image quality.

If the image quality of the RDO is very important for your site, use Network Agent to convert an Adobe PDF file to an RDO.

Using Network Agent

The file name for an Adobe PDF file converted to an RDO using the Network Agent is <filename.pdf.rdo>.

Sep Action

Setting up Network Agent to convert Adobe PDF files to RDO files:

1 Create a source directory (e.g., E:\pdf-convert) and a destination directory (e.g., E:\rdo-output) using
File Manager or Windows Explorer.

...continued

2 Place the Adobe PDF file you want to convert in the source directory. The new RDO document you are
about to create will be stored in the destination directory.

To open Network Agent, select [Start: Programs: Xerox FreeFlow Software: Printer
Administration: Network Agent].



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE T S

Action

® Network Agent

File Functions Help

Log Erre

¢ Add Network Agent off

Metwork Agent Type:
|Pr0cess POF Files j

(" Use Step-by-Step Wizard
(¥ LUse Express Setup

Mext | Cancel |

|~
|

add.., Edt... ‘ Delete ‘

Add/Edit Network Agent dialog box

Select [Add].

a1

Select [Process PDF Files] from the Network Agent Type drop-down list.

Mark the [Use Express Setup] radio button and select [Next].

Add Network Agent

Netwark Agent Type

&
X

Retrisve PDF Files From: Save Jobs To

I & Mfindows File System
" Repository

Ereree

I Preflight PDF
I Build RDO From PDF [

e

ok cancel Help

Ready

Add Network Agent dialog box

Enter a custom name for the network agent.

Use the [Browse] button to navigate to and select the source directory (e.g., E:\pdf-convert) in the
Retrieve PDF Files From section.

5-11



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Action
Clear the Preflight PDF check box.

Mark the Build RDO from PDF check box.

Select Windows file system in the Save jobs to section.

NOTE: Select Repository if you are saving the job to a location in a supported repository.

Navigate to and select the destination directory (e.g., E:\rdo-output) from the Save Location list box.

Select [OK]. The Network Agent Setup dialog box displays with the new Network Agent information
you just defined.



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Converting an Adobe PDF File to an RDO — continued

3ep

I8 Network Job Log @

Metwark Jobs:

Mame | Printer :Queus ‘ Location | Timne: ‘ 4
Color-pdf.pdf rdo  E:pdf-conwvert!, E:\rdo-output Monday, May 17, 2004 1:12:07 PM

I Clear Log | T

Network Job Log dialog box

Action

Using Network Agent to create an RDO file from an Adobe PDF file:

1

Use File Manager to copy the desired Adobe PDF file to the source directory, E:\pdf-convert,
directory.

After about 30 seconds, a FreeFlow message box displays: “New Network Agent Jobs Have Arrived” if
Message Notification has been enabled (see the Quick Point on this page).

Select [OK].

Double-click on the Network Agent icon in the Windows system tray to display the Network Job Log
dialog box. The status of your RDO files is logged here.

Open FreeFlow Makeready.

al b~ WD

Navigate to and open the RDO in the destination directory, E:\rdo-output\<filename>
.pdf.rdo.



RDOS AND

OTHER FILE TYRPES

Repairing a Broken Link

FreeFlow Makeready allows you to restore a linked file that has been moved or deleted from its original location. If you
open an RDO file that has been programmed with linked components and the components have been moved or deleted,
FreeFlow Makeready provides a message that the links are broken and provides an option to restore the broken links.

Replace Broken Link @E}

Laok inv I-:_')Trainin LJ = s Bt H

CO =
’!) ‘@cnmplax.rdn
de Recent  &hrdoz.rdo
ocuments I
;@rdo&rdo

Desklop

My Documents

-
58
My Computer
:
My Metwark  File niame: ‘rdm.ldo :J Open
Flaces
Files of type |ROO Files (%.1da] | % Cancel

Sep Action

In FreeFlow Makeready:

1 Select [File: Open].

Select an RDO file. The file opens and displays a broken link message.

Select [Yes]. The Replace Broken Link dialog box displays.

Use the Look in window of the Replace Broken Link dialog box to search for the linked file.

Select the file you are looking for.

OO WN

Select [Open]. The file opens in FreeFlow Makeready. The link has been restored.



IMAGE

EDITING

Using the Transparent Option

The Transparent property is available only for black and white images.

There are two colors of pixels in an image: black and white. If the image is Transparent, the white pixels are not displayed.
This allows you to overlay images and display only the black pixels (the content) of the image, without the edges.

2[x)
General ]Huahlyl FIUNES}
Intemnal to rdol test.rdo
Size
width: Height:
8.49" 5—‘ 11.00" _J::J ™ Canstrain proportions
[ S—

Position fram margin
Horizontal: Wertical:

| Jpor = [Fromen ~] oo =] [Fromtep ~l

Color section Color
' Opaque

— | " Transparent
Shared
0 pages

oK I Cancel | F |
Image Properties dialog box
Sep Action
To change an image to Transparent using the Image Editor:
1 In FreeFlow Makeready, select [Graphics: Edit in Image Editor]. The Image Editor window displays.
2 In the Image Editor window, select [Options: Transparent Mode].

To change an image to Transparent in the FreeFlow Makeready main application window:

1 Select the image in the Page View window or in the Document Structure window.

2 Right-click and select Image Properties. The Image Properties dialog box displays.
3 Select Transparent in the Color section.

4 Select [OK].



IMAGE

EDITING

Editing an Image

Quick Paints
O Save before editing:

Always save your image before opening edit mode. Changes to images edited using edit mode are automatically saved
to the image. If you do make a mistake...

Using Edit Mode for Black and White or Color Images

3ep

Edit Mode active in FreeFlow Makeready

Action

With an RDO open:

1

Select an image from the Document Structure window.

Double-click on the selected image in the Page View window. Four bounding lines display on the
selected image in the Page View window.

Move one or more of the bounding lines to select a specific area of the image for editing.

Right-click inside the bounding lines in the Page View window to display the available editing
commands for the selection.

al W DN

When you have finished editing the image, select any item in the Document Structure window to exit
edit mode.




IMAGE

EDITING

Editing an Image — continued

Using Image Editor for Black and White Images

Quick Paints
QOWhen do you need a bounding box?

When you want to perform one of the following editing commands in Image Editor:

Cut, Copy, Frame, Fill, Crop, and Invert

QWhy do you need a bounding box?

When you select a command from the [Edit] menu, the Image Editor applies the command to yhe image area defined by
the bounding box.

You can use Image Editor for black and white or grayscale images only.

B CATRAINING\RDO1.RDO, 2 - @"gl
Ede View Cptions Help

The Aglsg Berast of e s deagaphis o o by, BB

il b e iy s b, cad peion kg el
B e ey rnoss, Betre L505 wed e e AN

2 il o by the e NN 6% e o Al w1l
[FRrr " r—y

“The bncrate: Thewrr by e st M Vel
Hegers i, The ey 14 Eprmlongnm iy

I . v pligee sl

f you are not aging, You  or N e et o e

will be, and # you are like e .

e, you fiod as il you have i ciigim s

already done sol A b e i
e ot e

#urding i sy i oo s o o cur .
“The e, ool e R il s s e

webylan

Back to College 1w Adaren

o g wHa A e prodaz
Tinkiemay 1o emibieh e mpmeg, degr, enieg und
Trag Rrwarh ke The  arfieniring Wenricn
A e
Rt T s Mimcrarn, il i s ol s, Ly
iy, avd bt 5 [ -
o,

| e ol ol el
Crllwmanhind vl

dmndadenah b o

Image Editor application window

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select one or more black and white or grayscale images from the Document Structure window.
2 Select [Graphics: Edit in Image Editor]. The Image Editor opens, displaying the selected image(s).
NOTE: For each image selected in the Document Structure window, a separate instance of the Image
Editor displays.
...continued




IMAGE

EDITING

Action

If necessary, create a bounding box on the image by clicking and dragging diagonally.

Select the desired editing command from the [Edit] menu.

When you have finished, select the [Exit] button to close the Image Editor and return to FreeFlow
Makeready.

oA
0301-500%

Select [Yes] to confirm your changes.




IMAGE

EDITING

Editing an Image — continued
Quick Paints

OFlattening images:

Flattening an image in Adobe PhotoShop “fuses” the image into a single layer. Some File types use laters to enable
editing imagage information on one layer without effecting the image information of other layers. However, multiple
layers within a file increases the file size.

Using Adobe PhotoShop for Color Images

You can only use Adobe PhotoShop for color images if you have purchased and installed Adobe PhotoShop on your

system.

Sep

Selet Filer Vem wrdow Heb

BT T pernar 0

Frnl=rEas v 7S

EF R
ugﬁg

Adobe PhotoShop application window

Action

With an RDO open:

1

Select one or more color images from the Document Structure window.

Select [Graphics: Edit in PhotoShop].

Select [OK] to the confirmation message. Adobe PhotoShop opens, displaying the selected image.

2
3
4

Select the desired editing command from the menu or toolbar.




IMAGE

EDITING

Action

Select [Layer: Flatten Image] from the PhotoShop menu bar.

...continued

Close the image in Adobe PhotoShop.

Select [Yes] to confirm your changes.

Close PhotoShop and return to FreeFlow Makeready.

O 0N O

Select [Yes] to update the image in FreeFlow Makeready.




IMAGE

EDITING

Editing an Adobe PDF Segment in FreeFlow Makeready

FreeFlow Makeready provides an Adobe PDF editing feature that allows you to change the content of a segmented Adobe
PDF containing separate text and image components.

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select the desired Adobe PDF page from the Document Structure window.
2 Select [Graphics: Edit PDF page].
3 Select one of the icons on the page from the Document Structure window. The icons are labeled as

Text or Image.
...continued



IMAGE

EDITING

Editing a Text Object

[ —— i [ T—— i Edit font style,
Tt Tet | | size, and color
Font. Fond hie: Sive: Fort ek | Font. Fond he: Sive: Fort cokon |
[enat =] [hegan ZFET ] -— [enat =] [hegan ZFE -] -—
® & 7 . | Edit location
Postin hem nagn [ Postion o mergn |
o Gfme D po D D e | | |
=p— =p— Edit rotation
This cat eats rice. ‘ This cat eats mice.
‘ Edit text
| ;
oK Carcel Apphy 0K Carcel Apply
Text Properties dialog box Text Properties dialog box,

showing edits

Sep Action

To edit a text object:

1 Select a text object in the Adobe PDF.
...continued
2 Right-click in the Page View window and select [Text Properties] to display the Text Properties dialog
box.

You can change the following properties:
¢ Font name, style, size, and color

¢ Rotation of the text object
e Location of the text object on the page

¢ The text itself.

NOTE: You can also change the location of the object by dragging and dropping in the Page View
window.

3 Select [OK].




IMAGE

EDITING

Editing an Image Object

If you select an Image object in the Adobe PDF, you can right-click in the Page View window and select from a number of
editing commands. You can Cut, Copy, or Delete all or part of the image.

Delete

Select
Order

Fill Image....
B Frame Image...
BT cop...
EETTEND & oo
ra— 23
& Edi... ) Despeckle (1 pixel)
E® Editin Photoshop @ Deskew (1,00 degree)

| @ Darken (1 pixel}
1T Register (0.75"/0.75"

Share. .

Imags Properties... Alt+Enter

@) AIE (Automatic Image Enhancement)
% Brightness (0)

(P Contrast (0)

4% sharpen (o)

(Q Tit (0 degree)

Enhancs Settings...

1 Select [Fill Image] to display the Fill Image dialog box and apply a fill to all or part of the image.
I Select [Frame Image] to display the Frame Image dialog box and apply a frame to the image.
1 Select [Crop] to display the Crop dialog box and crop the image.

I Select any Enhance feature from the Enhance submenu, or set and apply several Enhance features using the Custom
option.

1 Select [Image Properties] to display the Image Properties dialog box. You can change image size and location on the
page.
NOTE:

* You can also change the location of an image by dragging and dropping in the View window.
* You cannot change the opacity of a color image.

* You can select one of the sizing handles on the image and rotate or scale the image.



IMAGE

EDITING

Using the Register Enhance Settings

To access the Register Enhance settings, select [Graphics: Enhance > Custom] [Register]. There are settings for text or
graphics optimization, and settings for horizontal and vertical Alignment and Ignore Edge. The following pages explain
these settings.

CAUTION:
You can lose image content using the Register feature as shown in some of the following examples. Any
image content beyond the image edges is removed from the image.

Let’s look at how the Register settings affect the position of the image content using the following image as an example.

1R

Original Image

...continued



IMAGE

EDITING

Register allows you to define the position of the image content (the black pixels). When you register the above image, you
are moving the black pixels of the image. The size of the image does not change. For example, if you apply a Horizontal
alignment setting of .4 inches, Left to the original image, you move the image AWAY FROM the left edge of the image

content by .4 inches; the image content shifts to the right. The image appears as follows:

Original
position of left
edge of image
content

[
A4in
10.16mm

1]

NOTE: You can apply the
horizontal alignment with
respect to the right edge of
the image. You can also
apply the vertical alignment
with respect to the top or
bottom edge of the image.

...continued



IMAGE

EDITING

The Ignore Edge setting works with the Alignment setting. When you type a value in the Ignore Edge text box, the
software disregards the black pixels as being the edge of the image, and applies a margin of the specified value from the
actual edge of the image, including the white pixels. Then from that point, the horizontal alignment begins.

For example, if you apply a Horizontal alignment setting of 1 inch, Left with an Ignore Edge setting of 1 inch to the
original image, the image appears as follows:

Original
position of left
edge of image |
content
1in
25.4mm
1in
25.4mm
l—

Ignore edge  Horizontal alignment

Thls section of the
original image is cut
from the image.



IMAGE

EDITING

Enhancing Images

FreeFlow Makeready provides enhancement features for black and white images, as well as a separate set of
enhancement features for color images. These features allow you to improve the overall appearance of your images.

Applying One Enhance Feature
Sep Action

With an RDO open:
1 Select the desired images, pages or sections from the Document Structure window.

2 Select [Graphics: Enhance > <feature name>]. The default setting for the feature is applied to the

selected images or pages.
...continued



IMAGE

EDITING

Applying Several Enhance Features

wtnlmcaﬂpum

Checked options are performed together on the selected imagels].

Image Enhance options

1 @ Darken (1 pixel] Speckle size [1 to 30 pisels)

| ﬁ Register [0.75"/0.75")

] @ AE (Automatic Image Enhancement]
] iCk Brightress (0

] (B Contrast[0)

1 4]¢ Sharpen ()

| Q Tilk [0 degree)

(@]
(=)

W Protect Halftones

0K | Cancel | Reset ] Help

Image Enhance Options dialog box in FreeFlow Makeready

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select the desired images, pages, or sections from the Document Structure window.

Select [Graphics: Enhance > <feature name>]. The default setting for the feature is applied to the
selected images or pages.

Mark the check box for an Enhancement feature in the Image Enhance options list box (such as,
Despeckle) to enable the feature.

Select the feature name to display the settings for the feature.

Adjust the settings for the feature as needed for the selected images.

Repeat steps 3 through 5 until you have enabled all the desired Enhancement features.

N oo WD

You can mark the Save options as default check box to update the default settings to those you
specified.

6-14



3ep

8

IMAGE

EDITING

Action

Select [Pages] from the first drop-down list in the Apply to section.

NOTE: The options in the first drop-down list change, depending on whether the RDO is 1-sided or 2-
sided.

...continued

Select [All], [Selected], or [Range] from the second drop-down list in the Apply to section to indicate
the pages that you want to enhance.

10

If you selected [Range], specify the starting and ending pages in the appropriate text boxes in the
Apply to section.

11

Select [OK] to apply all the Enhance features you enabled.

NOTE: You can use the [Reset] button in the Image Enhance Options dialog box to reset all the
Enhance features to their default settings.



IMAGE

EDITING




EDITING

ADOBE PDF FILES

Rotating an Adobe PDF in an RDO

Quick Paints
OMaintaining segmented PDF integrity:

When inserting a PDF into an RDO, ensure that the Convert option in the Insert dialog is set to Convert PostScript and
PDF files to PDF pages.

FreeFlow Makeready allows you to rotate Adobe PDF pages in an RDO. You can also edit individual elements of a
segmented Adobe PDF file (an Adobe PDF file that contains separate text and image components). If you are unsure if
your Adobe PDF is segmented, select an Adobe PDF page from the Document Structure window. If the PDF is editable,
the [Graphics: Edit PDF Page] option will be available from the menu bar, and each element of the PDF will be listed
separately in the Document Structure window. If the edit option is not available from the menu bar, then the PDF is not
editable.

PDF page in Page View

Sep Action

To rotate an Adobe PDF file in an RDO:

1 Open an RDO that contains an Adobe PDF file.
The PDF displays in the Page View window.

2 Your document may need a different paper size to accommodate the rotated page. If so:
a) Select [Format: Document Properties].
b) On the Paper tab, select the [Edit Default Stock] button.
c) Select a paper size that will accommodate the rotated page from the Size drop-down list.
d) Select [OK]. The document displays in the Page View window on a sheet of the selected size.
...continued




EDITING

ADOBE PDF FILES

Rotating an Adobe PDF in an RDO — continued

Paper has been resized to accommodate page rotation Rotated PDF page

Action

3 Select the elements you want to rotate.

NOTE: You can choose to rotate the entire document, one or more pages, or one or more elements

within a page.
4 Select [Graphics: Rotate].
5 Select Left, Right, or 180. The results display in the Page View window.

NOTE: You may select a page element at any edge or corner and drag it to rotate it to any angle.




EDITING

ADOBE PDF FILES

Scaling an Adobe PDF

Siz.e . To preserve the proportions of
i sl the original page, mark the

|‘IDD°/° —:J |‘IDD°/° —}J I” Constrain proportions . "
dl ad Constrain proportions check
box.
Mew size
width: 31Bin Height: 413 in
You can scale objects other than
. ail those selected in the Document
PRy o Structure window by changing
i - = = (1 |
Gifaphics ] |selected | T | = the selections in the Apply to
section.
0k | Cancel ‘ Apply ‘
Scale dialog box
Sep Action
To scale an Adobe PDF file in an RDO:
1 Open an RDO that contains an Adobe PDF file. The PDF displays in the Page View window.
2 Your document may need a different paper size to accommodate the rotated page. If so:

a) Select [Format: Document Properties].

b) On the Paper tab, select the [Edit Default Stock] button.

c) Select a paper size that will accommodate the rotated page from the Size drop-down list.

d) Select [OK]. The document displays in the Page View window on a sheet of the selected size.

3 Select [Graphics: Scale] from the menu bar. The Scale dialog displays.
...continued



EDITING

ADOBE PDF FILES

Scaling an Adobe PDF — continued

The Height box is unavailable if

o the Constrain proportions
W check box is marked.
|‘I25°/° j | j ¥ Constrain proportions
S ] m—
MNew size . ) ) ;
The new dimensions display in
width: 395 in Height: B1Bin the New size section
Apply to
Graphics _:J |Selected j ] j | 4 j
0k | Cancel ‘ Apply ‘

Scale dialog showing scaling selections

Action

Enter the scale percentage in the Width box. This is the size you want the scaled page to be in relation
to that of the original document.

Enter a value in the Height box.

Select [OK]. The scaled page displays in the Page View window.

NN



EDITING

ADOBE PDF FILES

Editing a Rotated Adobe PDF

After you have rotated a PDF page you may find that you need to make further edits.

3ep

Rotated PDF page

Action

To edit a rotated PDF page or element:

1

Open an RDO that contains a rotated PDF page.

In the Document Structure window, select a PDF page, and expand it, displaying all of the objects on
the page.

In either the Page View window or the Document Structure window, select the text object you wish to
edit.

Select [Graphics: Edit].

Make the desired changes.

Select [OK].

N Oogahs, WODN

Select [Graphics: Edit PDF page] from the menu bar. The PDF page editor closes.

NOTE: If the PDF page remains open, other Graphics functions may not function properly.




EDITING

ADOBE PDF FILES



WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Changing RDO Properties
Quick Paints

OPage numbering:

There are two ways to enable page numbering: Select [Insert: Page Numbers] to use the Page Numbering wizard, or use
the Page Numbers tab in the Document Properties dialog box

Untitled - Document Properties

Foaters ] Page Mumbers i Copyright Sumrmary
General ! Layout ] Press Sheet ] Paper l terge Data ] Headers i
Printer fami
Jab type: Orientation —
| Standard Ea| % Partrait |
Y (7 Landscape
Flows: Columns:
3‘ ]' 5 Sidesimaged —————
i d
Pages on shest side - % & 1Sided
</ 7 2 Sided
5]
TR " Headta Tae
Coler I Auto-fit
Drocument highlight color; i
I- _,_1 oy
0K ] Cancel | Apply I

Document Properties dialog box, General tab

Sep Action

With an RDO open in FreeFlow Makeready:

1 Select [Format: Document Properties].
2 Select the desired tab.
3 Specify the settings for your RDO.

NOTE: You can make changes in any number of tabs. You can select [Apply] before moving to the
next tab, but this is not required.

4 Select [OK] when you are finished changing the RDO properties.




WORKING WITH

RDO FILES

Applying Highlight Color to an Image

You define the highlight color for an RDO in the Document Properties dialog box. You can then apply this color to individual
images or pages of the RDO.

NOTE: You must have a highlight color-capable printer attached to your FreeFlow machine and defined in the Printer
Administration application before you can apply highlight color to an image.

3ep

Standard Colors; Standard Colors;
' ' EEEEEEEN
HEEEEREN
EEREE i B EEN
| R R R B B : | |
EEEEEREEMN | 1]
Document's Colors: S
111} A
Colorize dialog box for full
Customize.. color or unspecified
- printer family

Colorize dialog box for
highlight color printer family

Action

With an RDO open in FreeFlow Makeready:

1

Select [Format: Document Properties].

Select a highlight color-capable printer from the Printer family drop-down list.

Select the desired highlight color for the RDO from the Document highlight color drop-down list.

Select [OK] to close the Document Properties dialog box and apply your changes.

Select a page or an image from the Document Structure window.

Select [Graphics: Colorize]. The Colorize dialog box displays, with several shades of the specified
highlight color available.

N OO WN

Select a shade. The Colorize dialog box closes, and the color is applied to the selected page or image.



WORKING WITH

RDO FILES

Arranging Objects on RDO Pages

FreeFlow Makeready allows you to place up to 100 objects on a single page of an RDO. You can add objects to a page by
scanning or inserting images, or by pasting cut or copied images into the page.

NOTE: Select Insert Into—First or Insert Into—Last as the insert mode to place multiple objects on a page.

A separate icon displays below the page icon in the Document Structure window for each object on the page. FreeFlow
Makeready uses “layering” to organize the objects on the page: objects are displayed as though they are stacked on the
page. The last object icon under the page icon in the Document Structure window is on top of the stack, and the first object
is on the bottom.

Use the features on the following pages with the Page View window to arrange the objects on a page.

O 24 Tips for Arranging Objects
= m highlight.rdo

= “\/ o Section - Impressions.rdo . o

5K Section - Section 1 Sep Action

= ﬂ Page <1> §d"

(2] 1mage With FreeFlow Makeready open:

5@ E’;:“L(::ared) 1 Select [View: Rulers] and [View: Guides >
2] 1mage Show Guides] to display the rulers and
=- @] page <3> guides, if they are not displayed.
2. Se,:tﬂ., Ir;:;an > 2 Select the desired object or objects from the
=-@] Page <4> Document Structure window.
% Image (Shared)
=] Group
One N Image
page @ Fil
[&] Text - TEST OF GR...

 Fill {Shared)
B -@Ege <5>
i 2] 1mage
)} Image (Shared)
) Fill (Shared)
=8| Page <6>
! 2] Image
- ‘_.] Ima_ge (Shared) LI ‘

|»

|Zl=lfe

Document Structure window with
multiple objects per page




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Arranging Objects on RDO Pages — continued

Quick Paints

OQArranging images.

Refer to the FreeFlow Makeready online Help system for more information on changing the order of images or aligning

images in your RDO.

Changing Image Order

socumnent Structure

Select an image object. —

= @rdot.rda

1 [ElPage <1>

el Image
“1[3E Page <2
B Page <3
[ |88 Page <4

Page =10
Page <11

{8 Page <123
£ [@lPage <13
N Image

3ep

With an RDO open:

O|EERIRE IR R Pages

Arranging objects on an RDO page

w || Printer Curput | w

Action

1

Select an image from the Document Structure window.

2

Select [Graphics: Order].

3

Select the appropriate option:

¢ Bring to Front
¢ Send to Back
¢ Bring Forward
¢ Send Backward

NOTE: The options on the Order submenu allow you to rearrange the order of images stacked on a
page.




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Arranging Objects on RDO Pages — continued

Changing Image Alignment

The options on the Align submenu allow you to rearrange the images on a
page relative to the margin. This does not affect the order of images on the

page.
. |
- + T N
:.E‘I Align Right
B[ Align Top
B8 align Middls
| gl Align Bottom
Sep Action
With an RDO open:
1 Select one or more images from the Document Structure window.
2 Select [Graphics: Align].
3 Select the appropriate option.

...continued




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Arranging Objects on RDO Pages — continued
Quick Paints

OMoving images.

You can move all the images in an RDO by selecting the book icon in the Document Structure window and selecting
[Graphics: Move]. This is useful if you decide to bind an RDO or print on drilled paper after adding content.

Moving Images

The Move feature allows you to reposition the images on a page. This does not affect the
order of images on the page.

] (@ Priter Qutput_| v |
Moving an object using drag and drop

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select an image from the Document Structure window.

2 You can drag the image to the desired position on the page, or select [Graphics: Move] to display the
Move dialog box and move the image from its current position by a specified amount.




WORKING WITH

RDO FILES

Arranging Objects on RDO Pages — continued

Fusing all Images on a Page

The Fuse feature allows you to create a single image from all the images on a page.

NOTE: When fusing a page containing both black and white and color images, you may detect a loss of image quality.

Fuse ()] You can fuse pages other than
W Include shared Images those selected in the Document
W Include shared Fills ‘ Structure window by changing

the selections in the Apply to

[rasly o | section.

‘F‘ages j |F\ange L] |9 j ‘14 j
QK | Cancel I Apply I

Fuse dialog box

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select a page or a group of images from the Document Structure window.

2 Select [Graphics: Fuse]. The Fuse dialog box displays.

3 Mark or clear the Include shared Images and Include shared Fills check boxes.
4 Select [OK] to close the dialog box and fuse the specified page(s).

NOTE: You cannot fuse a label object. For more information see page 13-4.



WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Using Light Table View

Quick Paints
OLight Table notes:

¢ Light Table is available only in Book Layout and Print Layout views,

¢ Page content is moved as a whole; individual objects on the page cannot be selected.
Light Table View allows you to view the page displayed and the page behind it in a signature document at the same time
so image alignment can be verified. The displayed page appears in black and white, while the page behind it appears in a
user-selectable color.

Signature document in Printer Output view (default Preview Signature document in Light Table view
mode)

Previewing with Light Table

With a signature RDO open:

Select [View: Color Preview] [Light Table] or select Light Table from the Preview drop-down list below the Page View
window.

The page to be printed on the back of the page displayed appears in a highlight color.



Using Light Table View — continued

WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Changing the Light Table Color

Sep

Settings.

Directories
Pinting
Fegional Set options for view window,
Confimation Messages

Conflict Resolution

Seanning Guides

Insert Files

Inssnt PDF and Postscript I Miar guides for back pages
Fonts

Export Dptions I™ Snap to guides

Fnhance Space duplicated quides every:
m

oo =

Light Table

lity D efaults

Back side color

—-

Display quality

.
B

150 —‘:]

£ Display color images as fast s possible
& Display color images with 2 high quality appearance [slawer]

Display FDF pages with resolution (72 - 600

ak Cancel

Settinas dialoa box

To Change the Light Table Color:

HoW

- o
=3 = =)
o

N
Custom Color Picker

Action

1

Select [Options: Settings].

Select [Back side color] to display the Standard Colors palette.

To set a custom color, select [Customize]. The Custom Color Picker dialog displays.

Set a new color by using the color wheel or by typing in values.

Select [OK] to exit Custom Color Picker.

OO0 WN

Select [OK] to save your settings.




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Using Light Table View — continued

Changing Page Registration

To align the images on this page, the top
page content needs to move to the left.

The Aging Pcar o e charg g der pigh
-+ - ——— gk it

2wt ol
4 purk Frefims gt of 0
i xR

Before registration After registration

Signature RDO in Light Table view

Sep Action

To align the front page to the back:

1 Select the page in the Page View window.

2 Tap the arrow keys to move the page content in the corresponding direction.

OR

Select [Graphics: Move] and enter vertical and horizontal values for the amount you want the page
content to move.

OR

In the Page View window, drag the page image to the desired position.




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Using Specialty Imaging

Quick Paints
OXerox FreeFlow Print Server support only:

Specialty Imaging is supported only on supported production printers with Xerox FreeFlow Print Server Digital Front
Ends.

OLimitations:
¢ Requires purchasing and installation of Xerox Specialty Imaging fonts. Contact your Xerox representative for more information.

¢ Unicode characters are nor supported.

Inserting Specialty Imaging

Insert Specialty Imaging

Type:

[FluorescentText =]
Fant
Fort: Font style Size: Font calor:
[Times New Roman | [Reguiar == -] R
Positior fram margin
Harizantal Vertical
Jooot = [Fromlett | Jooo = [From top -]
Text
== =(=M =l
Applyta
[Pages | [selected ERE =& =

| caneel | e

Specialty Imaging dialog box

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select [Insert: Specialty Imaging].




WORKING WITH

RDO FILES

Sep Action
2 Select the appropriate hidden text from the Type drop-down list.
* GlossMark® Text
* FluorescentMark
¢ MicroText
* Correlation Mark

3 In the Font section, specify the font settings.
* Font
* Font Style
* Size
* Font Color

4 In the Position from margin section, specify the position of the hidden text.
* Horizontal
e Vertical

5 In the Text section:
a) Enter the text.
b) Select the position of the text from the toolbar.

6 In the Apply to section, specify what to apply the hidden text to:
 All pages
* Selected
* Range (Specify the range of pages.)

7 Select [Apply].

8 Select [OK].
NOTE:

« Any image, including Specialty Imaging, will create a fault in a job if it is placed outside of the page
margins.
* When using MicroText, zooming to 400% is recommended for easier text viewing.



WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Arranging Pages in an RDO

Quick Paints
OSandard Windows commands apply:

To perform these operations you can also:

* Right-click on an object in the Document Structure or the Page View window and select Cut, Copy, or Delete.
* Use <CTRL> + X, <CTRL> + C, and <CTRL> + V for Cut, Copy, and Paste, respectively.

Copying or Moving Pages
Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 In the Document Structure window, select the page(s) that you want to move or copy.

2 ¢ To move the page(s), select [Edit: Cut].
¢ To copy the page(s), select [Edit: Copy].
The content of the page(s) is copied to the Windows Clipboard.

Select [OK].

Specify the insertion point in the Document Structure window.

Select an insert mode from [Insert: Insert Mode].

oA~ W

Select [Edit: Paste] to paste the page(s).

Deleting Pages
Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 In the Document Structure window, select the page(s) that you want to delete.
2 Select [Edit: Delete].
3 Select [OK].




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Arranging Pages in an RDO — continued
Quick Paints

QPage counts:

Blank pages are included in the page count in a document, because they are sent through the printer fuser. Direct
inserts do not go through the fuser and do not incur a charge.

QColor depth options:

Color depth options are dependent upon the printer selected.

Adding a Blank Page with a Blank Image

Sep

Insert Blank Page

Number of pages:

Page Type —
¥ Page with Blank Image
o -

(e

Paper Stock

=] Edit Default Stock |

+

US Ledger [17 =17 in]

] i ) Edit Al Stacks..
| Standard white.Not Dilled A

Blank Image Properties

Size

idth: Height:

17.00" _‘;J 11.00" ‘A‘::] I Constrain proportions
e e

Resolution: Color Depth:

[a00 v| [ True Color (24 bit ~|

Cancel

Define a new paper stock for the

J/ blank page.

Use the Width and Height boxes and
| the Constrain Proportions check box
to change the dimensions of the

blank image.

Set image resolution and color depth.

Insert Blank Page dialog box

With an RDO open:

Action

1

Specify the insertion point in the Document Structure window.

2

Select an insert mode from [Insert: Insert Mo

de].

...continued




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Action
Select [Insert: Blank Page].

NOTE: You cannot insert a blank page into another page.

Enter the number of blank pages you wish to insert.

Select Page with Blank Image.

Select a paper stock, or select [Edit All Stocks] to define a new stock.

N o o b~ OO_Lé')

Select [OK] to close the dialog box and create the blank page. The page displays in the Page View
window, on the specified paper stock.




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Arranging Pages in an RDO — continued
Quick Paints

QO Section levd information:

Select [Format: Sections] to change the section level properties, such as headers, footers, and page numbers.

Working with Sections

You can create sections in your RDOs and define separate properties (paper stock,
headers, footers, and page numbers) for each section.

Section Name

Manages | The [Edit List] button opens the
Edit List... } Saved Section Names dialog.
aK Cancel

Section Name dialog box

Sep Action

To create one or more sections in an RDO:

1 Select the pages you want to include in the section from the Document Structure window.
2 Select [Insert: Tag Section].

3 Enter a section name or select one from the drop-down list.

4 Select [OK] to close the Section Name dialog box.

Saved Section Names @3] In the Saved Section Names dialog
Usars i you can set up and maintain a list of
; — all section tag names in FreeFlow
frmtotors — Makeready.

To edit the existing section names at
any time, select [Edit: Section

Move Down Names]_

¥ Sawe most recently used section names

Cancel

Saved Section Names dialog box

8-16



Working with Shared Images

Quick Paints

OWhereare shared imagesinserted?

WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

A shared image is inserted at the default position specified in the Image Properties dialog box.

Olnsert Modetip:

The [Insert Into-Last] insert mode allows the shared image to appear on top of other images on the pages that share the

file.

A shared image appears on multiple pages of an RDO. Only TIFF and JPEG files can be shared, however, you can also
create a shared file. When you add a shared image to a range of RDO pages, the image file is linked to all pages in the

range. If you move a shared image, it moves on all pages that share it.

Inserting from a File

Shared Image

Look in: [ Shared Files

. |#|share 017G
3 ] share 0206
My Recent
Documents

Desktop
My Documents

My Computer

&

Places

My Network — File name |share m.JPG

Apply to

¥ Enhance

Options
Profiles... :l_

Opacity

g  Dpague
# Tisnsparsnt

Define and apply

enhancements.

You can specify an ICC profile
for a color image.

Select All Files to view all
available JPEG and TIFF files.

To share a file on pages other

Files of type: |0 Files 7]

than those selected in the
Document Structure window,

Pages | [selected

change the selections in the

Apply to section.
[Erhance: e [ ptiniasFor prnting: Yos
Shared Image dialog box
Sep Action
In an open RDO:
1 Select an insert mode from [Insert: Insert Mode].
2 In the Document Structure window, select the pages to which you want to add the shared file.

...continued

8—-17



WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Action

Select [Insert: Shared Image From File].

Select [All Files] from the Files of type drop-down list.

Use the Look in drop-down list to locate the JPEG or TIFF file you want to share.

oA
0301-500%

Select [Insert].




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Working with Shared Images — continued

Inserting from Crosshairs

Sep

o C:\Customer\Enhancements Job.rda - FreeFlow Makeready

(B E® ew | froert Fomet frophis getions e

R P S e nages. 2R

| 1y A pe O -N\E | e
_9 (& Farnd lmage From Fis.... T Y

1

2= I

Inserting a shared image from an existing image

Action

In an open RDO:

1

Select an insert mode from [Insert: Insert Mode].

In the Document Structure window, select the page that contains the image you want to share.

From either the Directory Structure window or the Page View window, select the image from which you
want to create a shared image.

Select [Graphics: Edit] to enter Edit Mode.

Using the mouse, drag the crosshairs to position them around the area you want as your new image.

oA~ WD

Select [Insert: Shared Image From Crosshairs]. The Shared Image From Crosshairs dialog box
displays.

...continued




WORKING WITH

RDO FILES

Working with Shared Images — continued

Shared Image From Crosshairs Ejr‘s_q

v Add shared image to document
v &dd shared image to libram

Fasition from margin

Horizonkal: Wertical:
088" = |From lef | e = |Fromtop =l

Opacity
3 + Dpaque
f " Tranzparent
Apply to

|F'ages j |F|ange ﬂ |1 j |B j

QK | Cancel |

Shared Image From Crosshairs dialog box

Action

To insert the image into the document, mark the Add shared image to document check box.

To save a copy of the new image to a file for future use, mark the Add shared image to library check
box.

Define image placement position in the Position from margin section.

NOTE: The sections in steps 9 through 11 are available only if you marked the Add shared image to
document check box.

10

Select opacity for the new image.

11

Define on what pages the image will be shared in the Apply to section.

12

Select [OK].
NOTE: If you marked the Add shared image to library check box you will be prompted to name your
file and save it. If you save it to the default location, it will appear in the Shared Files tab of the

Directory Viewer window.

...continued



WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Working with Shared Images — continued

Deleting a Shared Image

Freeflow Makeready ’ X FreeFlow Makeready

Delete the selected item? Delete the selected shared item from all pages of the docurment’?

[ Do not display deletion confirmation again.

3ep

B Yes Mo Cancel ]
Yes Mo
Select whether to delete the shared image from
all pages, or only from the current page.
Select Yes.

Action

To delete a shared image:

1

Select the shared image you want to delete.

Select [Edit: Delete].

Select [Yes] to the deletion confirmation message.

2
3
4

* Select [Yes] to delete the image from all pages

OR

¢ Select [No] to delete the image from the current page only.




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Preparing to Print

With FreeFlow Makeready, you can do most of your pre-print work.

Paper Stocks

Quick Paints
QDefining paper stocks:

Remember to define separate paper stocks for covers, tabs, and inserts you plan to use in your RDO.

QPrinting on different paper stocks:
» Special paper stocks for color documents, covers, tabs, and direct inserts may require some paper tray changes at the printer.
* Changing Stock 1 will change the default paper stock for the entire RDO. (This was set in Document Properties.)

You can define up to 12 paper stocks in a single RDO. The number, size, and type of paper stocks available depend on the
selected printer family.

Paper Stocks FIE
Siock | Sae [Te [ Coler [wieght [odes  Tin
¥ Stock ] USLeemiR5ailn]  Stendad Whis 75 Not Diifedd
W Biack 2 USLemerf5u11inl  Cosled Bl b ] Mok Driled
v Sk 3 L5 Lotes @521 m]  Stancdad B ] ol Dl
Steckd  USLemeri@Sullin]  Stndad Whis 75 Net Diled
Siock S USLemsB5u11inl  Siandud ‘Whin ™ hok Do -
« ¥
B 3 = You can change the size,
T ———— type, color, and weight for
G =l X each paper stock.
[ -] ¢ |
wheight B0 - 413)
G gem [ Purie ceimat
Dell setting.
ok Dibed ]
=
5 Visily cattom izet it o i shoche [Coe ] cance |

Paper Stocks dialog box

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select [Format: Paper Stocks].

2 Select a paper stock from the Stock list box.

3 Edit the definition of the stock using the selections below the Stock list box.
4 Select [OK] to close the dialog box.

8-22



WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Preparing to Print — continued

Covers
You can apply a front cover, back cover, or both before you submit the document for printing.
Quick Paints
OCover printing:
Printing on Side 1 for the front cover represents the outside of the cover, and Side 2 is the inside of the cover.
Printing on Side 1 for the back cover represents the inside of the cover, and Side 2 is the outside of the cover.

OMorecover printing:
You can define a 1-sided cover on a 2-sided RDO, and define a 2-sided cover on a 1-sided RDO.

NOTE: Not all printer families support covers.

Govers Ex
Include covers?
™ Yes Mo
Paper stock:
5 Stock 3 ﬂ
Front cawver printing:
! Print on both sides _:]
Back cover printing;
i Pritt or side 2 LI
Ok I Cancel

Covers dialog box

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select [Format: Covers] from the menu bar.
2 Define the paper stock and printing options for a front cover, a back cover, or both.
3 Select [OK].

8-23



WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Preparing to Print — continued
Blank Tabs

The following procedure assumes you have created at least one tab stock in the Paper Stocks dialog box.

Quick Paints
QTab pages:

You can also define pages as tabs by selecting the pages and then selecting the defined tab stock from the Paper Stock
drop-down list on the Format toolbar.

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select one or more pages that you want printed on tab stock from the Document Structure window.

NOTE: You may have to insert a blank page or a tab page specific image if you do not want the images
in your RDO to print on your tab pages.

2 With the page(s) selected, select [Format: Pages].

On the General tab, select the desired tab stock from the Page Paper Sockdrop-down list.

w

4 Select [OK].




WORKING WITH

RDO FILES

Preparing to Print — continued

Custom Tabs

The following procedure assumes you have created precut tab pages in your RDO.

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Right click on the tab icon(s) in the Document Structure window.

Select [Format Paper Stocks...] from the drop-down menu.

Select the stock that you have designated as precut tab.

Click the button next to the Type drop-down menu.

Select the [Text] tab on the Precut Tabs dialog box.

When you have finished making your selections from the Text tab, select [OK].

Nk~ WON

Select [OK]. The custom text you have entered appears on the precut tab in the Page View window.



WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Preparing to Print — continued

Bleed Tabs

The following procedure allows you to create bleed tabs for tagged sections of your RDO. You can create bleed tabs for
black and white and color printers, and can customize those tabs.

Sep

IMPRESSIONS

Action

With an RDO open:

1

Select the section tags in the RDO where you want the bleed tabs printed from the Document Structure
window

With the sections selected, select [Format: Bleed tabs...].

With the Bleed tab dialog box displayed, select the [Style] tab.

When you have finished making your selections from the Style tab, select the [Text] tab.

a b~ wWN

Make the appropriate selections from the Text tab, select [OK]. The bleed tab displays on the page in
the Page View window.




WORKING WITH

RDO FILES

Preparing to Print — continued

Direct and Blank Inserts

NOTE: Many production printers do not support direct inserts and blank inserts. Talk to your site administrator if you are
unsure.

There are two kinds of inserts — blank inserts and direct inserts. We'll just talk about direct inserts, but the steps for the
blank inserts are similar.

A direct insert is a paper stock, usually pre-printed, placed in the Interposer tray of a production printer. Paper stock from
the Interposer tray is not sent through the fuser but is added to the document in the finishing area of the printer.

Before you can add a direct insert in your RDO you must define a direct insert paper stock, and then add direct insert
pages, with the associated paper stock applied, to the document. For information on setting paper stock properties, see
Paper Stocks on page 8-22.

Sep Action

Specify an insertion point in the Document Structure window. You cannot select an image as the
insertion point.

Select the appropriate insert mode from [Insert: Insert Mode]. You cannot select [Insert Into - First]
or [Insert Into - Last] if you select a page.

Select [Insert: Blank Page].
...continued



WORKING WITH

RDO FILES

Preparing to Print — continued

Insert Blank Page @@
Muraber of pages: h _JE
Page Type

% Page with Blank Image

=

£

Paper Stock
| Edt Default Stack |
US Ledoer (17211 i) Edit Al Stacks... |

i | Standard White Mot Drilled

Blank Image Properties
Size
Width: Height:

17.00" EI 11.00" AJ::I ™ Constrain proportions
(IS |
Rezolution: Color Depth:

[a00 v| [Tie Colar (24 bit ~|

Cancel

Insert Blank Page dialog box

Sep Action

4 Enter the number of direct insert pages to insert.

5 Select the Direct Insert Page option button in the Page Type section (make sure you have selected a
direct insert printer).

The pre-defined direct insert stock is automatically selected in the Paper Stock drop-down list.

NOTE: If you need to define a direct insert paper stock, select [Edit All Stocks].

6 Select [OK].

The direct insert page displays in the Document Structure window. When you select the Direct Insert
icon from the Structure window, the Page View window displays the page with a Direct Insert label.



WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Using a Wizard to Create an RDO
Quick Paints

OWonderful wizards:

There are three different wizards for creating RDO documents: Standard, Signature, and N-Up (we covered the N-Up
Wizard in Chapter 4, Scanning).

OTemplatesand wizards:
You can also use wizards to create template files (RDT files) in FreeFlow Makeready.

Wizards are the easiest way to create new RDOs.

e 7%
Documents  Wizards l

S R - T

Standard RDD  Signature M UpRDO  Standard RDO  Signature M Up RDO
Wizard RDO “Wizard Wizard Template 'Wi.. RDO Templa...  Templat...

(6]8 l Cancel

\Assizts in creating a standard document

New RDO dialog showing available wizards

Sep Action

With FreeFlow Makeready open:

1 Select [File: New] from the menu bar.
2 Select the Wizards tab.

3 Select the appropriate wizard icon.

4 Select [OK].

...continued




WORKING WITH

RDO FILE

Using a Wizard to Create an RDO — continued
Quick Paints

OPagenumberingin wizards:

In the Page Numbering section of the wizards, you can enable page numbering. You must also select the [Format
Automatic Page Numbers] button to apply a style for your page numbers if you want them to display. The default page
numbering style is Blank.

Standard RDO Wizard - Step 1 of § P

\What printer Family will this document be printed on?

How would you like the pages in your document to be oriented?
@ Portrait
" Landscape
US Letter (8.5 % 11 in)
o should the pagss in your document be imaged?
@ {-sided
" 2-sided

" Head to toe

What colar wauld you ke your highlighted images to be?

(—

Page frame size: 8,50 % 11.00in

Net> | Fneh | cancel
Page 1 of Standard RDO Wizard

Sep Action

5 Select [Next>] and [<Back] to navigate through the wizard.

Make the selections as instructed on each screen.

(o))

7 Select [Finish].

The New RDO Information dialog box displays with a summary of the selections you made via the
wizard. You can scroll to review your document settings.

8 Mark or clear the Add pages to the new document when the wizard finishes check box. If you mark
it, select the appropriate option button to add pages to the RDO.
9 Select [OK].




STORING AND RETRIEVING

RDO FILES

Saving Files from FreeFlow Makeready
into Windows and Repository Directories

Repository Icon

Savein [ < Locald (E:] = @ cfE-H —
- (fFresFiow |
\_ﬁ IZ)orant
My Fecent pdF-conwert
Documents =, e o
e )pf-done
(dpreflight
Deskiop [rdo-output
Temp
_J PP
T e e =DLCahinsts
I3 =DLCabinets_Deleted
,_,l IC3%DLCahinets_Deleted_1
My Computer
«/) |
>
My MNetwark — File name: |rdet patt =l Save
Places
Save as type: |RDO Files (o) ~| Cancel

Save As dialog box displaying Windows directories

Sep Action

With an RDO open:

1 Select [File: Save As].

2 Select one of the following options:
* Use the Save In drop-down list and the directory window below it to locate the desired directory.

* Use [Look in Repositories] to locate the desired repository directory. If necessary, log in to the
repository server using the RMS user name and password.

3 Select the appropriate file type for the document (RDO or PDF) from the Save as type drop-down list.

Type the name of the file in the File Name text box.

N

5 Select [Save]. The file is saved and the dialog box closes. Your document is stored in the directory you
specified.



STORING AND RETRI

RDO FILE

Opening RDOs from Windows and Repository Directories

Quick Paints
QOpening RDOs as Read-Only:
If you mark the Open as read-only check box, you cannot edit the file you are opening.
OHow many RDOscan | open?

You can open only one document at a time in FreeFlow Makeready. You can, however, open multiple instances of
FreeFlow Makeready.

QClosng RDOs:

When you close an RDO, you close FreeFlow Makeready as well. If you're ready to work on another RDO, just open it.
The current RDO closes.

ook in: [ 5 Training I == = =

L
3 & Customer Label Doc [Look in repas
! rdot
My Recent i rdoz
Documents @

rdo3
&hitraining

Q [ [ = (T
My ek Fies of yps [RDO Fies r"rdal =l Canzel
Flaces I~ Open as read-only
Open dialog box
Sep Action
With FreeFlow Makeready open:
1 Select [File: Open].
2 Select the type of file you want to open from the Files of type drop-down list.

...continued




STORING AND RETRIEVING

RDO FILES

Action

Select one of the following options:

¢ Use the Look in drop-down list and the directory window below it to locate the file you want to
open. You can select [All Files (*.*)] to see all the files in the active directory or folder, but remem-
ber that you can open only RDOs, RDTs (template files), or Converted Jobs in this procedure.

* Use the [Look in Repositories] to open a file in a repository. If necessary, log in to the repository
server using the RMS user name and password.

Select the file to open.

a1

If you plan to edit the RDO, clear the Open as Read-Only check box.

Select [Open]. The RDO displays in FreeFlow Makeready.



STORING AND RETRI

RDO FILE




PRIN

Printing from FreeFlow Makeready

Quick Paints
ORegigtering Printers:

Before you can submit a document to print from any FreeFlow Makeready workstation, the production printer must be
registered in Printer Registration. For more information on registering production printers, refer to the FreeFlow
Production Printing document.

3ep

I S " S Eslact Tkt
T T — e =
Save Opthons:
| Sedect Actun »
3ok Sebup | Cutout Format: | Image Adwstment | Specisl Pages | Job Notes |
Buantity: Stock Sclection: Finisiing:
[ = [1 tem =l [Frivker Omfak =l
I~ Priner Delank Detas. .
Page Range:
= L)ﬂ [Pertron =] [Privtes Dottt =]
 frami T8
ey Sdes Imaged: kst Order:
¥1 50t ot L] [15ded =l [Prickes Dot =l
[ 23
3 | = Collation: s st s
By e e |
File Type: Huld AL Prinker:
@ [Eetor Docuant Cblect (*.rdey =] [ =]
Soberil AL

Job Setup dialog box

Action

With an RDO open in FreeFlow Makeready:

1

Select [File: Production Print].
NOTE: An Unsupported Features dialog may appear. Select [OK] to continue

Select the desired printer from the Target Destination drop-down list.

w

Select the appropriate Select Ticket option to specify the job ticket.

N

Select the appropriate Save Options to save the job ticket to a local directory or repository.

...continued

a1

Use the Job Setup section to change printing options for the RDO.

NOTE: For more information on job tickets, refer to the online Help system.

Select [Preferences] and specify any applicable preference options.

10-1



PRIN

Sep Action

7 Select [Submit All]. The RDO is submitted to the selected production printer.

8 When the print job submission is complete, a message box displays. Select [OK] to acknowledge the
message and return to FreeFlow Makeready.

10-2



PRIN

Printing from FreeFlow Makeready with variable page range finishing

Sep

Target Destination:
rstend_sretend _HOLD hd Dty
Select Ticket:
[razemg
Save Dptions:
[p=rpe— -
Job S0 | Crdput Frimat | Irarge Adntment | Speecial Pages | b Netes |
uankity: Gtoek Selection: Finishing:
It = 1 (e} | [Protme Dalmtt —
I Pricter Defsut Detads. .,
Paage Ranipe: As Dirient stion: Dstpsk Loe abivme:
o . _,}J [Perrae = [Freess Dot — \ Select Stacker as the
i P [ Output, a_nc_i P§ge
o S imaged: Output Order: s Range Finishing as
Viset Rane L.J [ised = froervetsa——— ¥ the Finishing.
~ Te:
33 y, s
feotated = [ro =l
L]
Filie Types Hald it Printer:
ﬂ e — | I =l
Eziers]
b Summary. . Rt pedeeerces.. | wep | @
Schest A

With an RDO open in FreeFlow Makeready:

1

Select [File: Production Print].

Select the desired printer from the Target Destination drop-down list.

Select the appropriate Select Ticket option to specify the job ticket.

Select the appropriate Save Options to save the job ticket to a local directory or repository.

b~ WN

Use the Job Setup section to change printing options for the RDO.

NOTE: For more information on job ticket settings, refer to the online Help system.

(o))

Select [Stacker] as the Output location, and [Page Range Finishing] as the Finishing. The Page
Range Finishing dialog box displays.

...continued

10-3



PRIN

Printing from FreeFlow Makeready with variable page range finishing
— continued

Page Range Finishing:

Select a From value and a To value for the — =
second subset.

From | Ta | Finishing [

Select a finishing option for the second
subset. add |

Page Range Finishing:

Select a From value and a To value for the
second subset. HER___ B Fom [T e [
[& [z 1 3 1 Staple top eft portrait

= =

Firishing:
Select a finishing option for the second ——————{|[: stegle top it partraic -
subset.

[ nad | [ ‘

I

Select the [Add] button.

Page Range Finishing:

In the Subset Finishing Display window,
select the subset value you want to repeat = =
to the end.
Finishing:
1 Staple top left portrait v
Select the [Repeat to End] button. chanse_| B Reoest LoEe) |
B

The subset you have selected to repeat is repeated to the end of the document.

Select [OK].

Select [Preferences] and specify any applicable preference options.

Select [Submit All] to submit the print job.

Sep Action
7
8
9

10-4



PRIN

Using FreeFlow Print Manager - Advanced Print Path (APP)
Quick Paints

OPrint performancefor multiplefiles:

If you have a large nhumber of documents in a job, or if the documents in the job are very large, the job takes longer to
print.

QOFor moreinformation:

For more information on using the FreeFlow Print Manager - APP application, refer to the online Help system.

Printing Single and Multiple Files or Directories

You can print RDO, TIFF, JPEG, PostScript, ASCII, HP/PCL and Adobe PDF files using FreeFlow Print Manager - APP.
You can print one document at a time or print multiple documents as a single print job.

T e bk
TN ey p— T —y
ity Stk Sededthar iy
| - frn
[F]vrer Detwit Fry ]
f,&‘m Orierd albae Onpmat Lot st
@ Al [ro H [webw e
- Sades Imasged: Ot ymat Do
- [ = 8 [ewwoees
Coltaton: Snbmin Byt
) e }
FleTypes ikl Al e o
vt
[T | T

FreeFlow Print Manager - APP application window

Sep Action

To Print a Single Document using FreeFlow Print Manager - APP:

1 Select [Start: Programs: Xerox FreeFlow Software: FreeFlow Print Manager- APP] to open the
FreeFlow Print Manager - APP application.

...continued

10-5



PRINTING

Action

Select [Local File Directory...] from the Load Documents drop-down list to print a document that
resides in a directory in the Windows file system.

a) Navigate to and select the desired document.
b) Select [Open]. The document displays in the Document file selection list.

NOTE: Use the Repository option from the Load Documents drop-down list to select a document from
a supported repository.

Select the desired printer from the Target Destination drop-down list.

Select the appropriate Select Ticket option to specify the job ticket.

Select the appropriate Save Options to save the job ticket to a local directory or repository.

OO b~W

Select the appropriate Print As option:
¢ Separate Jobs — Select this option to print as separate jobs.
* One Job — Select this option to print as one job.

\l

Use the Job Setup section to change printing options for the job.

NOTE: For more information on job ticket settings, refer to the online Help system.

Select [Preferences] and specify any applicable preference options.

Select [Submit All] to submit the print job(s).

10-6



PRIN

Rotating PDFs When Printing

Quick Paints
OAIl PDFsrotated in a multi-filejob:

When selecting multiple files to print using a single job ticket in Print Manager - APP, setting the rotation option in the
job ticket sets it for all the files in the job. The rotate option is unavailable when Print as separate jobs is selected.

ORotating PDFsin multiplefilejobs:

If the multiple file job is submitted as a series of individual jobs, then the rotation option is available in the job ticket for
each PDF file. You must set each job ticket separately.

When printing a PDF file you may specify that it be rotated when printing.
This function applies only to PDF files.

Sep

Jeb Sebu | Outpast Format | Image Adustment | Specal Pages | Jobs Rtes
Gty Stk Sl ion: Fateng.
3 o) - Pretee Datat -
[Pt Bkt Ostets... |
Page Range: . Orientation: Okt Lo abion:
@a i] Portrak - Privter Dl -
) Frem: L
Sides Imaged: Dutput Order:
VI St Range: LFJ 1 Suded - Prvter Defadt ~
Collatioe: Subereamn gl
% Coliad v H et v
File Type: Hald A1 Printer:
FPrivker Defak -
[ e | [ et | [ e | (_
Sk N
Job Setup dialog

With one or more PDF files selected for printing in Print Manager- APP:

1

Select PDF files from the File Type drop-down list and select [Setup].

Mark the [Rotate PDF] check box and select [OK].

Use the Job Setup section to change printing options for the RDO.
NOTE: For more information on job ticket settings, refer to the online Help system.

2
3
4

Select [Preferences] and specify any applicable preference options.

...continued

10-7



PRIN

Sep Action

5 Select [Submit All] to submit the print job.

10-8



USIN

FILE MANAGE

Windows operating system information

Quick Paints
OExplorer and RDOs:

DO NOT use Windows Explorer to manage your RDOs. Do not copy, move, rename, or delete an RDO using Windows
Explorer, or you will corrupt the RDO.

QOFileManager and RDOs.
Use only File Manager to copy, move, rename, or delete an RDO.
Windows file system

DO NOT confuse the Windows operating system file system with Windows Explorer. The Windows file system is the
overall structure in which files are named, stored, and organized.

Use Windows Explorer to view the directories and documents in your PC's file system. You can also view other documents
on networked PCs if your site administrator has configured your machines to allow this.

File Manager
Use File Manager to manage your RDOs.

If you save an RDO in a directory in the Windows file system, you must open it from that directory. You cannot access an
RDO from a repository if you stored it in a directory in the Windows file system.

5 My Documents

Fle Edit View Favortes Tools Help

Qe - © - [T Ot |[Broces | [F (3 X -
Address |||'__) My Documents v‘ e
Folders x Mame = Size . Type Date Modified
Cadobe File Folder 6/12/2003 11:04 AM
(LM eBiooks File Folder 317/2004 1:12 PM
My' Music File Folder 6/11/2003 5:27 PM
(2 My eBooks My Pictures File Falder 6/11/2003 5:27 PM
\ My Music BMV wideos File Folder B/12/2003 10:21 AM
\E My Pictures
[ 1y videos

=] 3 My Computer
& 1y Netwark Places
2l Recyde Bin

Windows Explorer

11-1



USING

FILE MANAGER

CAUTION:

RDOs and the Windows File System

NOTE: File Manager does not provide access to the repositories on your FreeFlow system.

The Windows file system is great for storing and managing files. When working with FreeFlow Makeready, however, use
File Manager application to manage files in the Windows file system. File Manager allows you to manage compound
document objects like RDOs as a single object.

Do not use Windows Explorer to manage your RDOs. It cannot handle compound objects like RDOs, so you
will corrupt your RDOs if you try to copy, move, delete, or rename the objects in Windows Explorer.

ile Manager - [C:\Customer]

|| B ¢ |l | | = o | | |

@Fils MNetwork  Wolume Tree Wiew Options ‘Window Help

Al Folders
r3 Deskiop
=8 Wy Camputer
+ B AN
= C4 [Locall]
CJ batch backup

1 Directon#2
#-C3 Documents and Settings
O DSEXCHNGDIR
=00 1386
=0 ImageScan
O MAIN
#-C3 Pragram Files
O Renamed#
#-C3 Training
#-C3 WINDOWS
+ D, [Localz]
+ E [Locald]
+ I
+ Zh [BACKUR]

51 object(s)

Contents of  'C:3\Customer’

| [ Large jobtest.con A insentifrdo
£l Black and white RDO te 8 Job type testrdo
El Colar-pdfpdf O JT Save Testxt
B Complexrdo O JT Save Testxpt
Bl complex-covers rdo f pagesrdo
B complex-sectrdo B pofz.pof
B complex-tab.rdo A pdfeditrda
EY convert_Fage_1 tif £ pdf-in-rdo rdo
El conver_Page_2.if A PI<EL Scan.rda
El convert_Page 3if B rcol tif
EY convert_Fage_dtif B rdal?2 tif
8l Custom Joburdo B rdo03tf
Bl Enhancements Jobrdo B rdoD4.tf
B exportl ps EY rdolb tif
El expanzl jpg B relo06.tf
Bl exponz2 jpg B rdo0? i
EY export?3.jpg EY rdol8 tif
El exponzdjpg B relo0d.tf
Bl expon?Sjpg A rdol rdo

insert-multi rdo B rdol0.4f

B insert-ps.rdo B rdol1.tf
Bl inzert-share rdo B rdot 2.tf

»||€

371.95 MB (Disk free space: 1.58 GB)

[ root 3t

B rdo? pdi

A rdo3-covers.rdo
A simple.rdo

2 simple-editrdo
A std-wizrdo

A Untitied.rdo

File Manager application window

11-2



USIN

FILE MANAGE

Organizing Your Files
Quick Paints

OCreatedirectorieswith spacesin the name:

You can create a directory with a space in the name with File Manager. To do so, enclose the entire directory name in
quotation marks, or you will create multiple directories.

Creating Directories with File Manager

Create Directory

Current Directony:

C:ACustomer

B |
M arne: —ail.:e—]

File Manager Create Directory dialog

Sep Action

To create a directory in File Manager:

1 Select [Start: Programs: Xerox FreeFlow Software: File Manager] to open File Manager.

Select the root directory or another directory where the new directory will reside.

Select [File: Create Directory].

Type the name of the new directory in the Name text box.

g bl wN

Select [OK] to create the directory.

11-3



USIN

FILE MANAGE

Organize Your Files — continued
Quick Paints

ODrag and drop on thesamedrive:

You can drag and drop to move documents from one directory on a drive to another directory on the same drive. You
can also press and hold <CTRL> while dragging and dropping to copy documents from one directory on a drive to
another directory on that drive.

ODrag and drop on adifferent drive:

You can drag and drop to copy documents from one directory on a drive to a directory on a different drive. You can also
press and hold <ALT> while dragging and dropping to move documents from one directory on a drive to a directory on
a different drive.

Moving and Copying Documents

Sep

Move 2)x]
Cument Directary: _ (o t Directory:
CACustorer = e
ustomer
From: Cancel o !
["Custom Joburda™ iF':;mt R
i Uztorm Job rao
| Ta:
" Copy to Clipboard il
Copy dialog Move dlalog

With File Manager open:

1

Navigate to the directory where the desired document resides.

Right-click on the selected document.

Select [Copy] or [Move] from the context-sensitive menu. The Copy or Move dialog box displays.

2
3
4

In the To text box, enter the complete directory path and the name of the new document. If the path
name contains a space, enclose the entire path in quotation marks, or a directory will be created for
each word in the path name.

NOTE: FOR COPYING ONLY: You can select the Copy to Clipboard option button in the Copy dialog
box to copy the selected document to the Windows Clipboard instead of to a specific directory.

Select [OK].

11-4



USING

PDF FILE CONVERSION

Converting Files to Adobe PDF

File conversion to viewable/printable PDF is available in FreeFlow Makeready for the following file types:

JPG
PostScript
RDO
TIFF
TIFFAT

Scheduling Conversion Services

You can set the parameters for dynamic conversion on the Conversion Settings tab in the FreeFlow Administration Tool.
The settings will be applied to all dynamic conversions to files uploaded to repositories and will be displayed as the default
for the FreeFlow File Conversion Tool. Conversion then occurs automatically based on the settings you define.

% FreeFlow® Administration Tool

File Help

Conversion Settings

This settings will be applied ko all dynamic conversions of files uploaded to repositories and will be displayed

as the default for the On Demand Corwversion Tool.

Repository

¥ Create JPEG Thumbnalls [" Create Viewable POFs
Longest Edge: Page Resolution:
10 22 pixeks 3 i
{1-800) {1-150)
Color Depth:

i r

24-bit Color h r

Image Quality:
[" Create Printable POFs

J Pane Resolution;

oo
E El (1-9600)
1 g o
Loy High r
(5mall File) (Large File)

Apply
Clase:

FreeFlow Administration Tool, Conversion Settings tab

12-1



USI

PDF FILE C

ERSION

Sep Action

To apply conversion settings in the FreeFlow Administration Tool for conversion to PDF:

1 Select [Start: Programs: Xerox FreeFlow Software: FreeFlow Administration Tool].
2 Select the Conversion Settings icon.
3 Ensure that the Create JPEG Thumbnails check box is cleared.

...continued

12-2



USING

PDF FILE CONVERSION

Scheduling Conversion Services — continued

Sep Action
4 Mark the Create Viewable PDFs check box to enable converted PDFs to be viewable. Specify the
following options:
a) Page Resolution — If applicable, specify the page resolution in dpi.
b) Optimize for Faster Access — Mark this check box to enable PDF optimization.
c) Embed Thumbnails — Mark this check box to embed the PDF as a thumbnail.

5 Mark the Create Printable PDFs check box to enable the converted PDFs to be printable. Specify the
following options:

a) Page Resolution — If applicable, specify the page resolution in dpi.
b) Optimize for Faster Access — Mark this check box to enable PDF optimization.
¢) Embed Thumbnails — Mark this check box to embed the PDF as a thumbnail.

6 Select [Apply].

7 Close the FreeFlow Administration Tool.

12-3



USING

PDF FILE CONVERSION

Converting to PDF Using FreeFlow File Conversion Tool

The FreeFlow File Conversion Tool is used to convert all files in folders including RDO, PDF, TIFF, and PS document
types to PDF as well as converting RDO documents to JPEG for viewing and PDF for printing.

BL'."- A
= e ddress: 13.14
o 3 Flow Configul

a
——
[ hewwa |
s PathnanLRL Dute Complete| (%] Creste FEG Thurtnsis 5] Creste¥ -
i agh Biechition:
L0 S Pty = = o
(18 5
e Dt
bt Celer -
I =] Creshe Prinkable FOFs
Page Restiution:
i e
L - (1-3008)
i o ] vt or Pt Sccmes
[ == et ""; =] e Tharbersds
Sntus ¥ | Cormersiore: 0 Pendng, Sl P} (Large Fie)
Vous | Presetham., B3 o
(=] Sehedhde e —
R B EECT P [
= =) e ) Dy
bt e ped o Tie | 126N Ciwedk
[Status .

File Conversion Tool application window

Sep Action
To convert a file to Adobe PDF using FreeFlow File Conversion Tool:
1 Select [Start: Programs: Xerox FreeFlow Software: File Conversion Tool].

Select [File: Convert].

Select [Browse] or [Browse Repository] to locate the file you want to convert.

Ensure that the [Create JPEG Thumbnails] check box is cleared.

Mark the Create Viewable PDFs check box to enable converted PDFs to be viewable. Specify the
following options:

a) Page Resolution — If applicable, specify the page resolution in dpi.
b) Optimize for Faster Access — Mark this check box to enable PDF optimization.
¢) Embed Thumbnails — Mark this check box to embed the PDF as a thumbnail.

g bhlwnN

...continued

12 -4



USING

PDF FILE CONVERSION

Action
Mark the Create Printable PDFs check box to enable the converted PDFs to be printable. Specify the
following options:
a) Page Resolution — If applicable, specify the page resolution in dpi.
b) Optimize for Faster Access — Mark this check box to enable PDF optimization.
c) Embed Thumbnails — Mark this check box to embed the PDF as a thumbnail.

Mark the Schedule For check box to schedule batch conversions.
a) Specify the Date.

b) Specify the Time.

c) Select a Frequency option.

Select [Convert] to start the on-demand conversion process.

Select [Log: View] to view the conversion log. Select [Close].

10

Select [Close].

12-5



USING

PDF FILE CONVERSION

Converting to PDF Using FreeFlow Print Manager - Advanced Print
Path (APP)

You may convert the following file types including RDO, PDF, TIFF, and PS document types to PDF using FreeFlow Print

Manager - APP.

3ep

FreeFlow Print Manager - APP application

Action

To convert a file to Adobe PDF at print submission using FreeFlow Print Manger - APP:

1

Select [Start: Programs: Xerox FreeFlow Software: Print Manager - APP].

Select a file to convert and print from the Load Documents drop-down list.

Select the desired printer from the Target Destination drop-down list.

Select the appropriate Select Ticket option to specify the job ticket.

Select the appropriate Save Options to save the job ticket to a local directory or repository.

OO A~ WIN

Specify the appropriate job ticket settings in the Job Setup section.
a) Select [PDF Files] from the File Type drop-down list.
b) Specify any other settings.

Select [Submit All]. The RDO is submitted to the selected production printer.

12-6



SET

LABELING

Inserting a Label File

FreeFlow Makeready allows you to insert a PDF label file into an RDO. You can create a PDF label file starting with either
a paper label document or an electronic label file.

You can use the following file types to create PDF label files in FreeFlow Makeready:

TIFF PS
JPG EPS
PDF RDO

NOTE: Set Labeling is an accessory to FreeFlow Makeready and must be enabled. Contact your Xerox representative for
more information.

Sep Action
With a new RDO open in FreeFlow Makeready.

1 Create a label file.
e From a paper document, scan the document and save as a PDF.
¢ From an electronic label file, convert a non-PDF document to PDF.

2 Open a new RDO in FreeFlow Makeready.

Select [Insert: File].

w

4 Navigate to the PDF file you just converted.

NOTE: If you converted the file using the FreeFlow File Conversion Tool, and saved it to a repository,
then select [Look in Repository] and navigate to this file. You may be prompted to login to the

repository.
5 Select [Insert].
6 Select [Done].

13-1



SE
LABE G

Exporting to a PDF Label File

Export k
Export to: IDLabeI Files _:_j L] eF B B
L;é = labels pdf
My Fecent
Dacuments

Desktop

=)

L_. .

tdy Documents

@

My Computer

4

tdy rizzt;ork File name: ]Customer Addresses _:j Expart |
Export as Type: | Label Fikes [* pof] | Close l
Export pages - - -
Pages _:_I 1Se|ec:led _:_! I j I j ‘_DD“DL‘]
PDF Label File Export Options dialog box
Sep Action
To export a PDF label file:
1 Select the label page in the Document Structure window.
2 Select [File: Export] and verify that the Label Files folder is selected in the Export to drop-down list.

NOTE: The Label Files folder is created upon installation of FreeFlow® Makeready. The default
directory is FreeFlow\Label Files.

3 Select PDF Label Files from the Export as Type drop-down list.

Enter a file name in the File name box.

S

5 Select [Options]. The Export Options dialog box displays.
...continued

13-2



SE
LABE

Exporting to a PDF Label File — continued

Quick Paints

QFilecreation options:

G

*Use the Xerox high speed process option to print jobs quickly, without modifying settings.
*Use the Acrobat Distiller option when you need to modify the output settings.

Export Options

PDF Label File Export Options
File creation —— — — Options — —
* ¥erox high speed process [T Create thumbnals
" Acrobat Distiller ¥ Dptimize output
Job Options
iy Col R Brirter de
Layout
Rows: iﬂ _!: MHARKR
-
Eelits: 3 o Robert Anderson
25 Tully La
Margins Rochester, NY 14626
Top: o =
=l
Adele Spagnola
Ecttom: oot 35 York Road
Rochester, NY 14624
Left
L Carol Wilson
337 Hamilton Road
i Hilton, NY 14468
] | -]
Select order
[« »[n
Z iLell ta Right - From Top -
[~ Save options as default
Ok I Cancel l Apply I

PDF Label File Export Options dialog box

Sep Action

In the Layout section enter the number of rows and columns to divide the labels properly.

In the Margins section specify the file’s margins. Select the Uniform check box if you want identical

margins on all sides.

Select [OK].

Select [Export]. The file is saved as a PDF label file in the Label Files folder.

The newly created label file appears in the Label Files tab of the Directory Viewer window.

Select [Close].

10

13-3



SE
LABE

Inserting a Label Object

Quick Paints
O Sdecting multiple pages.
* To select a range of pages, select the first and last page of the range while pressing and holding the <SHIFT> key.
* To select multiple, nonconsecutive pages, select each page you want to include while holding down the <CTRL> key.

QFusing obj ects:

Because label objects contain variable data, they cannot be fused with other objects on a page, and will therefore be
skipped when objects are fused.

OEditing labe data:

The PDF data in a label file is not editable from the RDO containing the labels. To edit label data, use a PDF editor.

Using the Insert Menu

Insert Labels

Get labels from:
2y Open Folder]
- [

I button
Size
Width: Hejght
|I:I_IJ|'_I" ﬂ 0,60 j v se original size
Faszition from margin
Honzontal Wertical
|D.DEI" ﬁ |me left j ID.EIEI" ﬁ From top j
Color
* Dpaque

% Tranzparent
Apply ta
|F'age& ;I |5&Iected LI |'| j |5 j

ok I Cancel |

Insert Labels dialog

...continued

13-4



SE
LABE G

Sep Action

To insert a label object into an RDO:

1 Open the RDO in which you want to insert the label object.

2 In the Document Structure window, select the page on which the label object is to be inserted.

NOTE: You can insert a label object on multiple pages by selecting all of the target pages in the
Document Structure window.

NOTE: You can insert a label object onto a PDF page by selecting the PDF icon in the Document
Structure window.

3 Select [Insert: Labels]. The Insert Labels dialog box displays.
...continued

13-5



SE
LABE G

Inserting a Label Object — continued

"Browse for PDF label file" 3]

[Preview]

Laak jn: i@Labe\ Files _:i - lfF " ] 4——
i button

_2 T labelst. pdf =
P 2.pdf

My Recent Robert Anderson

Documents 25 Tully La.
rfa Rochester, NY 14¢
Desktop

My Documents

59

4y Camputer
« K — -
My Network il pame: Jlabels2 po | geen |
Places
Files of bpe: |"FDF Files [ pd] Ed| Cancel I

“Browse for PDF label file” dialog

Sep Action

4 Select the [Open Folder] button next to the Get labels from box.
The “Browse for PDF label file” dialog box opens with the Label Files folder displayed.

NOTE: To view the first label of the selected file, select the [Preview] button.

5 Select [Open]. The Insert Labels dialog displays.
6 Specify the following:
e Label size

* The label’s position on the page
* The page or pages to which the label object should be applied.
e Label opacity

NOTE: The default setting for Color is Opaque. If you select Transparent the system ignores the
setting if the labels are not monochrome.

...continued

13-6



SE
LABE

Inserting a Label Object — continued

Label object

Ta W Bopees lhpai@ie)

e — ——— N T e L ]
a8 L3 Rl Fort B vt Wipslgrmemed, {dimiiia. 00 5wl

1153 AR5 o AL

Sy

||||||

Sep Action

7 Select [OK]. The label object appears on the page at the location you specified with the first label in the
file visible.

...continued

13-7



SET

LABELING

Inserting a Label Object — continued

Using Drag and Drop

You can insert a label object using drag and drop, and then change its properties later, if desired.

= | Mame | Size | Type | Modified | =]
T labels1. pdf BE KB  Adobe Acrobat Docu... 0441952004 11:51 AM
141 KB Adobe Acrobat Docu...  04/20/2004 01:39 PM £ [Preview]
N button

25 Tully La
Bachiester, N 14620

g H 4___}__N\ Scan Directory ), Shared Files },La_hel FiIesJJ,r Recovered Images ), Conw AF‘

Directory Viewer window showing the label file Preview button

Sep Action

To insert a label object using drag and drop:

1 Select the page on which the label object is to be inserted.

2 In the Directory Viewer window select the Label Files tab.

NOTE: You can view the first label in the selected file by selecting the [Preview] button in the Directory
Viewer window.

3 Select the label file you want to insert, and drag it onto the page.

NOTE: You may not use drag and drop to insert a label object onto multiple pages.

4 To edit the label object’s properties, select the label object, and then select [Edit: Label Properties].

13-8



SE
LABE G
Moving a Label Object

After inserting a label object you can move it or rotate it on the page.

NOTE: Moving a label object that has been applied to multiple pages only moves it on the current page. This means that
you may display the label object differently on each page to which it is applied.

Offset from curment position
Horizantal: Wertical:
[poo =] [oor =]
Apply to
IGraphics __Y_J iSeIected __Y_j l‘- j l o
oot ||
Move dialog

Sep Action

To move a label object:

1 Select the label object either in the Page View window or in the Document Structure window.
2 Select [Graphics: Move].

The Move dialog box displays.
3 Enter the new horizontal and vertical positions in the Offset from current position section.
4 Select [OK].

NOTE: You may also move a label object by dragging it to its new location in the Page View window.

13-9



SE
LABE

Rotating a Label Object

Enhance. .. 4
B Fill Image...
& Frame Image. ..
B oo
El Fuse...
Left
Right
180
Rotate...
Sep Action
To rotate a label object:
1 Select the label object in either the Page View or Document Structure window.
2 Select [Graphics: Rotate].
3 Select Left, Right, or 180.

13-10



SE
LABE G

Printing a Document with a Range of Labels

Quick Paints
QL abd range parameters.

The range begins with the index, or first, label in the label file, and ends with the label corresponding to the number of
copies you specified (<n>).

Job St | oot Format: | Image Adustment | Soecia Pages | ot iotes |

Gusntey: Pt

[ = | § e = [Freter veta =

F prreee Dalu [ |

Fae Hangr: . Orscntation: Ot Locatine

= ﬁ [roma = [Frter Detak i
From: T

sy Imagrd Dt Order:

i 5et R :;I 5ok B [Frrte Derax |
= = % Collation: Suberivsion Otiom:
) Fes =l é =3 =
|
Fie Type: Mkt AL Praer:
@ Sy w———y O I =]
Job Sy Rt Freteences.. ren | @
Sme 2l

Job Setup dialog box

Sep Action

To print a document with a range of labels:

1 Select [File: Production Print].

2 Select the desired printer from the Target Destination drop-down list.

3 Select the appropriate Select Ticket option to specify the job ticket.

4 Select the appropriate Save Options to save the job ticket to a local directory or repository.
5 Use the Job Setup section to change printing options for the RDO.

NOTE: For more information on job ticket settings, refer to the online Help system.

6 In the Page Range, mark the All option.

...continued

13-11



SE
LABE G

Sep Action

7 Ensure that the Printer Default check box is cleared and enter the number of copies.

NOTE: If you specify a number of copies that exceeds the number of labels in the label file, the extra
copies of the document will print without labels.

8 Make other modifications to the job setup as required.

9 Select [Submit All]. The printer prints the specified number of copies of the document using labels
1 through <n> of the label file.

13-12



QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

INDEX

A

Adobe PDF
converting files to, 12-1
converting to RDO, 5-10
editing after rotating, 7-5
exporting RDO pages to, 5-8
image objects, editing, 6-9
rotating in RDO, 7-1
saving RDO as, 5-7
scaling, 7-3
scan, print, and save, 3-10
segments, editing, 6-7
text objects, editing, 6-8
advanced scanning, 3-4
aligning image objects, 8-5
alignment. See page registration
Alternate option for N-Up RDO, 4-8
arranging
objects on RDO pages, 8-3
RDO pages, 8-13
Auto-Fit, 4-4, 4-6, 4-12

B

black and white images
colorizing, 8-2
editing
in Edit Mode, 6-2
with Image Editor, 6-3
blank image, adding to RDO, 8-14
blank inserts, 8-27
blank page, adding to RDO, 8-14
bounding box, 6-3
broken links, repairing, 5-14

C

color images
editing
in Edit Mode, 6-2
with Adobe Photoshop, 6-5

colorizing black and white images, 8-2
conventions used in this guide, 1-5
conversion services, scheduling, 12-1
converting

Adobe PDF to RDO, 5-10

files

copying

to Adobe PDF, 12-1
using On-Demand Conversion, 12-4

documents

in File Manager, 11-4

RDO pages, 8-13
copyright laws

Canada, 1-10
U.S.A., 1-7

covers, 8-23

creating
new RDO, 2-4
N-Up Flip RDO, 4-11
N-Up RDO, 4-8

signature RDO, 4-5
standard RDO, 4-3
cropping image objects, 6-9

D

data merge object, 5-5

deleting

RDO pages, 8-13
shared images, 8-21
direct inserts, 8-27
directory structure, 11-2
Directory Viewer, 4-2
directory, scanning to, 4-2
documents
managing with File Manager, 11-3
storing, 11-2

E

Edit Mode, 6-2

editing

Adobe PDFs, 7-1, 7-5

Index — 1



QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

INDEX

black and white images with Image Editor, 6-3 Image Editor, 6-3

color images in Adobe Photoshop, 6-5 Transparent Mode, 6-1

image objects, 6-9 image enhancement, 6-13

images in Edit Mode, 6-2 image objects

label data, 13-4 aligning, 8-5

label object properties, 13-8 applying a fill to, 6-9

text objects, 6-8 applying a frame to, 6-9
enhancing images. See image enhancement arranging on RDO pages, 8-3
exporting cropping, 6-9

label files, 13-2 editing, 6-9

RDO pages to other formats, 5-8 fusing, 8-7

highlighting color, 8-2

F moving, 8-6

shared. See images, shared
image order, 8-4
image properties, Transparent option, 6-1
images, shared, 8-17
insert mode, 8-3, 8-17, 8-27
inserting
data merge object into RDO, 5-5
files into an RDO
Adobe PDF, 5-1

File Manager, 11-1 —11-4
creating directories in, 11-3
moving and copying documents in, 11-4
files
converting to Adobe PDF, 12-1
managing with File Manager, 11-3
saving to directories
repository, 9-1
Windows, 9-1

. Vindov JPEG, 5-1

fill, applying to images, 6-9 TIFF. 5-1

flattening images, 6-5 label objects, 13-4 — 13-8
frame, applying to images, 6-9 multiple files into RDO, 5-3

FreeFlow Administration Tool, setting conversion

shared images
parameters, 12-1 g

from crosshairs, 8-19

fusing from file, 8-17
image objects, 8-7 inserts
label objects, 13-4 blank, 8-27

H direct, 8-27

Help, 1-2 \]

highlight color, 8-2 job ticket. See printing

JPEG
I exporting RDO pages to, 5-8
Ignore Edge setting, 6-12 inserting into RDO, 5-1

image alignment, 8-5
image editing. See image objects, editing

Index —2



QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

INDEX

L

label files
exporting, 13-2
label objects
editing properties, 13-8
inserting, 13-4 — 13-8
moving, 13-9
rotating, 13-10
large jobs, using Scan and Print for, 3-5
laws
Canadian, 1-10
U.S.A. copyright, 1-7
Light Table
changing color, 8-9
changing page registration with, 8-10
using, 8-8

M

mixed paper sizes, 5-1
moving
image objects, 8-6
label objects, 13-9
RDO pages, 8-13
multiple files
inserting into RDO, 5-3

N

Network Agent
message notification, 5-13
setting up, 5-10
using to create RDOs from Adobe PDFs, 5-13
N-Up Flip RDO, creating, 4-11
N-Up RDO
Alternate option, 4-8
creating, 4-8
Repeated option, 4-8
Sequential option, 4-8
wizard, 4-9

O

objects

aligning, 8-5

arranging on RDO pages, 8-3
On-Demand Conversion Tool, 12-4
opening RDOs from directories

repository, 9-2

Windows, 9-2

P

page numbering, 8-30
page registration, 8-10
paper stocks, 8-22
defining, 8-22
PDF label files, exporting, 13-2
PostScript, exporting RDO pages to, 5-8
Print Manager - Advanced Print Path (APP), 10-5
printing files or directories
multiple, 10-5
single, 10-5
rotating Adobe PDFs, 10-7
variable page range finishing, 10-3
printer family, 4-3
printers
registering, 10-1
printing
files or directories
multiple, 10-5
single, 10-5
job ticket, 10-5
large jobs, 3-5
multi-file job
Adobe PDF rotation in, 10-7
multiple file jobs
Adobe PDF rotation in, 10-7
PDF rotation in, 10-7
preparation, 8-22
range of labels, 13-11
properties
changing, 8-1

Index —3



QUICK

R

RDO
arranging objects, 8-3
changing properties, 8-1
creating
new, 2-4
N-Up, 4-8
N-Up Flip, 4-11
signature, 4-5
standard, 4-3
inserting multiple files into, 5-3
opening from Windows directory, 9-2
pages
arranging, 8-13
copying, 8-13
deleting, 8-13
exporting to other formats, 5-8
moving, 8-13
rotating Adobe PDF in, 7-1
saving as Adobe PDF, 5-7
scan, print, and save, 3-10
scanning to, 4-1
sections, defining, 8-16
wizards, 8-29
Register Enhance settings, 6-10
registration, aligning pages, 8-10
Repeated option for N-Up RDO, 4-8
repository directories
saving files to, 9-1
rotated Adobe PDF, editing, 7-5
rotating
Adobe PDF in RDO, 7-1
label objects, 13-10

S

saving
RDO as Adobe PDF, 5-7
saving files to directories
repository, 9-1
Windows, 9-1

REFERENCE GUIDE

INDEX

scaling

Adobe PDFs, 7-3
Scan and Print

black and white or color original, 3-2

large jobs, 3-5

overview, 3-1
Scan and Save, 3-7, 3-8
Scan, Print and Save, 3-10
scanning

advanced, 3-4

large jobs, 3-5

to a directory, 4-2

to RDO, 4-1
sections, defining in RDO, 8-16
Sequential option for N-Up RDO, 4-8
shared images

deleting, 8-21

inserting

from crosshairs, 8-19
from file, 8-17

shutting down

system, 2-2
signature RDO, creating, 4-5
Specialty Imaging, 8-11
starting

workstation, 2-1
system

shutdown, 2-1, 2-2

startup, 2-1

T

tabs

blank, 8-24

bleed, 8-26

custom, 8-25

See also paper stocks
tag section. See sections
text objects

editing, 6-8
TIFF

Index —4



QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

INDEX

exporting RDO pages to, 5-8

inserting into RDO, 5-1
Transparent Mode, 6-1
Transparent option, 6-1

V

variable page range finishing, 10-3

W

Windows directories

opening RDOs from, 9-2

saving files to, 9-1
Windows file system, 11-1
Windows operating system, 11-1
wizard, N-Up RDO, 4-9
wizards

creating RDOs with, 8-29

page numbering in, 8-30
workstation

shutdown, 2-2

startup, 2-1

Index — 5






Xerox @,)
701P47241
September 2007

FreeFlow® Makeready
Quick Reference Guide




Xerox Corporation

Global Knowledge and Language Services
800 Phillips Road - Bldg. 218-01A
Webster, NY 14580

© 2008 Xerox Corporation. All rights reserved. Xerox® and the sphere of connectivity design are trademarks of Xerox Corporation in the US and/or other
countries.

Copyright © 1996-2008 Xerox Corporation. All rights reserved. XEROX®, Xerox Canada Ltd®, Xerox Limited®, The Document Company®,FREEFLOW®,
FREEFLOW® MAKEREADY, FREEFLOW® OUTPUT MANAGER, FREEFLOW® PROCESS MANAGER, and all identifying numbers used in connection with the Xerox
products mentioned in this publication are trademarks of XEROX CORPORATION. Copyright protection claimed includes all forms and matters of copyrightable
material and information now allowed by statutory or judicial law or hereinafter granted, including without limitations, material generated from the software
programs which are displayed on the screen such as styles, templates, icons, screen displays looks, etc.

While every care has been taken in the preparation of this material, no liability will be accepted by Xerox Corporation arising out of any inaccuracies or omissions.
Printed in the United States of America.

Other company trademarks are acknowledged as follows:

Adaptec®, the Adaptec logo, SCSISelect®, and EZ-SCSI® are trademarks of Adaptec, Inc

Adobe PDFL - Adobe PDF Library Copyright © 1987-2008 Adobe Systems Incorporated

Adobe®, the Adobe logo, Acrobat®, the Acrobat logo, Acrobat Reader®, Distiller®, Adobe PDF JobReady™, PostScript®, and the PostScript logo are either
registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States and/or other countries. All instances of the name PostScript in the text are references
to the PostScript language as defined by Adobe Systems Incorporated unless otherwise stated. The name PostScript also is used as a product trademark for Adobe
Systems’” implementation of the PostScript language interpreter, and other Adobe products.

Copyright 1987 - 2008 Adobe Systems Incorporated and its licensors. All rights reserved.

Autologic® is a registered trademark of Autologic Information International, Inc.

Compag® and QVision® are registered United States Patent and Trademark Office, for Compaq Computer Corporation.

DEC, DEC RAID, and Redundant Array of Independent Disks are registered trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation.

Dundas - This software contains material that is © 1997-2000 DUNDAS SOFTWARE LTD., all rights reserved.

Imaging Technology provided under license by Accusoft Corporation.

ImageGear © 1996-2005 by AccuSoft Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Intel® and Pentium® are registered trademarks of Intel Corporation.

Novell® and NetWare® are registered trademarks of Novell, Inc. in the United States and other countries.

Oracle® is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation Redwood City, California

ScanFix® Image Optimizer and ImagXpress are either registered marks or trademarks of Pegasus Imaging Corp. Copyright© 1997-2008 Pegasus Imaging Corp.
all reights reserved.

Sony™ and Storage by Sony™ are trademarks of Sony.

Preps™ is a registered trademark of Creo Inc. All rights reserved.

PANTONE® and other Pantone Inc. trademarks are the property of Pantone Inc. All rights reserved.

Quark® and QuarkXpress® are registered trademarks of Quark, Inc.

StorageView™ is a trademark of CMD Technology, Inc.

TIFF® is a registered trademark of Aldus Corporation.

Windows®, Windows XP®, Windows Server® 2003, and Internet Explorer are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation; Microsoft® and MS-DOS® are registered
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

Portions Copyright © 2001 artofcode LLC.

This software is based in part on the work of the Independent JPEG Group.

Portions Copyright © 2001 URW++. All Rights Reserved.

This product includes software developed by the Apache Software Foundation.

Copyright © 1999-2003 The Apache Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

This software is based in part on the work of Graeme W. Gill.

© Press-sense Ltd. 2002-2007. All rights reserved

Includes Adobe® PDF Libraries and Adobe Normalizer technology

The Graphics Interchange Format® is the Copyright property of CompuServe Incorporated. GIFSM is a Service Mark of CompuServe Incorporated.

Portions contain an implementation of the LZW algorithm licensed under U.S. Patent 4,558,302

Parts of this software Copyright © 2004-2006 Enterprise Distributed Technologies Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

Parts of this software Copyright ©1995-2003, The Cryptic Foundation Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Parts of this software are a SSLv3/TLS implementation written by Eric Rescorla by Claymore Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Parts of this software Copyright © 2002, Lee David Painter and Contributors. Contributions made by Brett Smith, Richard Pernavas, Erwin Bolwidt.

Parts of this software Copyright © 1995-2005, Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler.

All other product names and services mentioned in this publication are trademarks of their respective companies. They are used throughout this publication for
the benefit of those companies, and are not intended to convey endorsement or other affiliation with the publication.

Companies, names, and data used in examples herein are fictitious unless otherwise noted.Changes are periodically made to this document. Changes, technical
inaccuracies, and typographical errors will be corrected in subsequent editions.



	makereadycoer
	701P47241_FF_Makeready_QRG
	701P47241_FF_Makeready_QRG
	QRG4721
	701P47241_FreeFlow MR QRG_062707
	Questions and Answers
	Conventions
	Safety Symbols
	Other Conventions Used in this Guide

	U.S.A. Copyright Laws
	Canadian Laws
	Powering Off the System

	Creating a New RDO
	System Startup and Shutdown
	Powering On the System

	Starting FreeFlow Makeready
	Scan and Print a Black and White or Color Original
	Scan and Print a Black and White or Color Original - Continued
	Scan and Print Large Jobs
	Scan and Save Documents
	Scan and Save Documents - Continued
	Scan, Print, and Save an RDO or PDF
	Introducing Scan and Print
	Scanning to an RDO
	Creating a Standard RDO
	Creating a Signature RDO
	Creating an N-Up RDO
	Creating an N-Up Flip RDO
	Inserting an Adobe PDF, JPEG, or TIFF File into an RDO
	Inserting Multiple Files into an RDO
	Inserting a Data Merge Object into an RDO
	Saving an RDO as an Adobe PDF File
	Exporting RDO Pages to Other File Formats
	Converting an Adobe PDF File to an RDO
	Using the Transparent Option
	Editing an Image
	Using Edit Mode for Black and White or Color Images
	Using Image Editor for Black and White Images
	Using Adobe PhotoShop for Color Images

	Editing an Adobe PDF Segment in FreeFlow Makeready
	Editing a Text Object
	Editing an Image Object

	Using the Register Enhance Settings
	Enhancing Images
	Applying One Enhance Feature
	Applying Several Enhance Features

	Rotating an Adobe PDF in an RDO
	Scaling an Adobe PDF
	Editing a Rotated Adobe PDF
	Changing RDO Properties
	Applying Highlight Color to an Image
	Arranging Objects on RDO Pages
	Changing Image Order
	Changing Image Alignment
	Moving Images
	Fusing all Images on a Page

	Using Light Table View
	Previewing with Light Table
	Changing the Light Table Color
	Changing Page Registration

	Using Specialty Imaging
	Inserting Specialty Imaging

	Arranging Pages in an RDO
	Copying or Moving Pages
	Adding a Blank Page with a Blank Image
	Working with Sections

	Working with Shared Images
	Inserting from a File
	Inserting from Crosshairs
	Deleting a Shared Image

	Preparing to Print
	Paper Stocks
	Covers
	Custom Tabs

	Preparing to Print - continued
	Bleed Tabs
	Direct and Blank Inserts

	Using a Wizard to Create an RDO
	Saving Files from FreeFlow Makeready into Windows and Repository Directories
	Opening RDOs from Windows and Repository Directories
	Printing from FreeFlow Makeready
	Printing from FreeFlow Makeready with variable page range finishing
	Using FreeFlow Print Manager - Advanced Print Path (APP)
	Printing Single and Multiple Files or Directories

	Rotating PDFs When Printing
	Windows operating system information
	RDOs and the Windows File System
	Organizing Your Files
	Creating Directories with File Manager
	Moving and Copying Documents

	Converting Files to Adobe PDF
	Scheduling Conversion Services
	Converting to PDF Using FreeFlow File Conversion Tool
	Converting to PDF Using FreeFlow Print Manager - Advanced Print Path (APP)
	Inserting a Label File
	Exporting to a PDF Label File
	Inserting a Label Object
	Using the Insert Menu
	Using Drag and Drop

	Moving a Label Object
	Rotating a Label Object
	Printing a Document with a Range of Labels


	Makeready_QRGcover




